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.. Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering March 27, 2003

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 Project H9042.C/Q
{831) 722-3580 (831} 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
Work Plan for Conduit Study
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert: ¢

This report presents revised site-specific cleanup goals for petroleum hydrocarbons and describes
groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates at the former Harbert
Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during the fourth quarter
2002. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health) regarding a release of
petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This quarter we revised our site-specific cleanup goals for petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) detected
at the Harbert Transportation site (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline [ TPH-g] and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]). The revised site-specific cleanup goals are based on
Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) presented in the document Application of Risk-Based
Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater (California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, December 2001). Comparison
of the revised site-specific cleanup goals with residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and
groundwater indicate that residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater are below
the revised site-specific cleanup goals. The revised cleanup goals are based on the assumption that
shallow groundwater beneath the site is not currently used as a drinking water resource and that there
are no nearby sensitive ecological habitats (such as surface water or wetlands) that PHC-impacted
groundwater could reach.

The groundwater monitoring event for the fourth quarter 2002 took place on December 30, 2002.
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 2.58 feet since the previous
quarter (August 2002). The calculated groundwater flow direction on December 30, 2002 was to
the west, which appears to be generally consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical
results from the fourth quarter 2002 indicate that dissolved PHCs remain in groundwater at
concentrations that exceed final water quality goals (drinking water Action Levels/Maximum
Contaminant Levels) in some monitoring wells at the site. Groundwater monitoring at the site has
documented a general decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations. Dissolved PHCs should be
reduced to final water quality goals by natural attenuation before shallow groundwater would be
used as a drinking water resource.
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Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples
in the third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl
Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were
detected in these groundwater samples.

At this time we recommend:

. Completing a Well/Conduit Search to confirm our assumption that shallow groundwater near
the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby abandoned wells that
could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. A Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search
is presented in this report

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring while the Regional Board and Alameda
County Environmental Health review the cleanup goals proposed in this report

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if the Well/Conduit Search confirms that
shallow groundwater is not currently a drinking water source. Site investigations and
groundwater monitoring have shown that residual PHCs in soil do not threaten human health
or groundwater resources and that residual PHCs in groundwater are stable and declining.
Residual PHCs in groundwater should degrade to groundwater quality goals (drinking water
Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels) before shallow groundwater would be used
as a drinking water source.

INTRODUCTION

This report presents revised site-specific cleanup goals for petroleum hydrocarbons and documents
groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland
. Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the fourth quarter 2002. This report has been
prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding arelease
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

This quarter we revised our proposed site-specific cleanup goals for PHCs detected at the site (Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline [TPH-g] and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
[BTEX]). Therevised site-specific cleanup goals are based on site-specific characteristics and Risk
Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) presented in the document dpplication of Risk-Based Screening
Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater (California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, December 2001).
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Comparison of the revised site-specific cleanup goals with residual concentrations of PHCs in
soil and groundwater indicate that residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater
are below the proposed site-specific cleanup goals.

Environmental Health concurred with our first quarter 2002 recommendation to decrease the
sampling frequency of selected site monitoring wells. The revised sampling schedule entails
collecting groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 6, 9, and 10 quarterly, monitoring
well MW-7 semi-annually (second and fourth quarters only), and all of the wells annually in the
fourth quarter.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells

4. Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures

Calculating groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site, and
Preparing this technical report

N

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way, a highly urbanized area in
Alameda County California (Figure 1). The site is located at an elevation of approximately 55 feet
above sea level. The site is relatively flat, with an area of approximately 21,000 square feet. The
site is located approximately 2,500 feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000 feet
east of the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas (such as
surface water or wetlands) or homes to endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site. Domestic
water at the site and in the vicinity is provided by the East Bay Municipal Utilities District.

Past, Current and Anticipated Future Site Activities and Uses
The site was used primarily for commercial activities in the past. It operated as a motor vehicle
fueling station in the 1940's. Harbert Transportation used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard

before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986, Durham used the site for similar activities.

The site is currently vacant. Anticipated future site uses are residential, so all Risk-Based
Screening for contaminants at the site will be based on residential land use. If residual
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concentrations pf PHCs are below the residential Risk-Based Screening Levels, no formal land use
restrictions will be necessary to protect human health.

Summary of Site Investigations

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
[TPH-g] and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]) were present in soil and
groundwater at the site. A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is
included in the Reference section. Twelve groundwater monitoring wells were installed by the
former consultants. Ten of the monitoring wells still exist at the site (see Figure 2). Documentation
indicates the other two monitoring wells were properly destroyed. Groundwater samples were not
collected from the site between September 1996 and September 2000. Documentation indicates that
excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly plastic-lined) excavations
{(CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Weber, Hayes and Associates initiated a groundwater monitoring program at the site in the third
quarter 2000. The groundwater monitoring program continued on a quarterly basis to the present.
Analytical data from the groundwater monitoring program indicate that shallow groundwater
at the site has been impacted by PHCs. However, neither Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) nor
other fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether,
and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether) have ever been detected in groundwater at the site.

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan (see Figures
2 and 3, and Table 1 for analytical data). The Work Plan was approved by Environmental Health
on November 1, 2000. Analysis of the data collected indicated that the soils at the site were
predominately fine grained, and confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remained
in soils in isolated areas beneath the former dispensers and in the 1989 UST excavation which
was backfilled with the excavated material. We recommended excavation of these residual PHCs
as an Interim Remedial Action (Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental
Health concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot
diameter augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 670 cubic
yards (yds®) of soil was removed from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds® of PHC-impacted
soil was transported to an appropriate landfill for disposal. The remaining soil was verified not to
contain any detectable PHCs, and was reused on-site as backfill material. A pump was installed in
one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted water was removed from
the subsurface and properly disposed of. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the
saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic
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microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clean
fill soil to ground surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. Analytical data is
summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 4. The highest residual PHC concentrations at the site after
the source zone excavation are summarized below.

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil After Source Zone Excavation

(mg/ke, ppm)
Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 0.041 0.014 0.12 0.62
Concentrations

The highest residual PHC concentrations at the site are from a single confirmation soil sample
collected after the source excavation in January 2002 (sample LD#16 SW-W). The majority of the
confirmation samples collected after the source excavation did not contain any detectable PHCs (see
Table 1 and Figure 4).

In the first quarter 2002, we recommended that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well MW-7
be reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Alameda County
Environmental Health concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29,
2002.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FOURTH QUARTER 2002

The groundwater monitoring event for the fourth quarter 2002 took place on December 30, 2002.
Field methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology.for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EPA Me sthod
8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detectlon limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
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Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 2.
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 2.58 feet since the previous
quarter (August 2002). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on
December 30, 2002 are shown on Figure 5. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow
is to the west (see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on December 30, 2002 was to the
west at approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow
direction in the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures
summarizing previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, December 30, 2002 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-3 70 ND ND 2.1 <1 ND*
MW.4 ND ND ND ND <1 ND
MW-5 130 58 1.0 9.9 59 ND*
MW-6 670 2.5 < 1.25 29 2.7 < 2%
MW-7 ND ND ND ND <1 ND#*
MW-8 ND ND ND ND <1 ND*
MW-9 2,800 140 25 200 370 ND*
MW-10 1,200 3.6 <35 <5 <10 ND*
MW-11 ND ND ND ND <1 ND#*
MW-12 ND ND ND ND <1 ND#
PQLs 30 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1
AL/MCL 1,000 | 150 700 1,750 5

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260, PQL = Laboratory’s Practical Concentration Limit

GAAJOBYHY042.hbQMAQM200244q0 24 Q0 2rpt. wpd 6 Weber, Hayes and Associates



Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

The concentration of benzene in wells MW-5 and 6 exceed the groundwater quality goal/drinking
water maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 1 part per billion (ppb).

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-9 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goal/drinking water Action Level (AL) and MCL.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-10 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goal/AL and MCL.

No other PHCs exceed their respective groundwater quality goals/ALs or MCLs.
MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Site Conceptual Model and subsequent sections on Risk-Based Screening Levels
for a discussion of the groundwater analytical results.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table 2. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 6. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10
ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 7. A dissolved oxygen concentration contour map
is presented as Figure 8.

We note that when PHC concentrations increase in well MW-5 they decrease in well MW-9, and
vice-versa, however, there appears to be a general decline in PHC concentrations in both of theses
wells. The decreasing trend in TPH-g and benzene concentrations in wells MW-5 and 9, along with
groundwater elevations over time, are shown on Figures 9 and 10.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown on the dissolved oxvgen
concentration contour map, Figure 8. We believe the depletion of dissolved oxygen in PHC-
impacted wells, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time
(see Figures 9 and 10), indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic activity
(bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source
during aerobic respiration (sec Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995).
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Summary of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

Concentrations of dissolved PHCs generally decreased compared to last quarter,
Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 2.58 feet since the
previous quarter (August 2002).

The groundwater flow direction on December 30, 2002 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0,002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past three quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

TPH-g was detected at a concentration above the drinking water Action Level in on-site well
MW-9 and in off-site well MW-10, both of which are located downgradient of the removed
USTs.

Benzene was detected at a concentration above the drinking water MCL in wells MW-5, 6,
9, and 10.

Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate
aerobic bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat Clays and sandy Clays.

Source zone PHC-impacted soil was removed from the site in January 2002. Approximately
594 yds®* of PHC-impacted soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to an
appropriate landfill for disposal. The maximum residual PHC concentrations in soil are
summarized in the Table below (see Table 1).

MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.
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. Dissolved PHCs are present in four on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at
concentrations that exceed groundwater quality goals/drinking water Action Levels and/or

MCLs,

. Dissolved PHC concentrations show a general downward trend (see Table 2 and Figures 9
and 10).

. Natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs from
groundwater at the site, as evidenced by the general downward trend in PHC
concentrations.

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil and Groundwater

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg'kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Highest Current 2,800 pg/L 140 pg/L 25 ug/L 200 pg/L 370 pg/L
Groundwater
Concentration

The question now is: Do the residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater at this site
pose a risk to human health and/or the environment? To answer this question we looked to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region's publication:
Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater.
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APPROPRIATENESS OF TIER 1 LOOKUP TABLES/RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS

Tier 1 Lookup Tables and Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs), such as those presented in the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region’s Application of Risk-
Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater are
appropriate for evaluating risks posed by residual PHCs at this site because:

. Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) exist for all of the chemicals of concern at this
site: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX). )

. Soil and groundwater conditions at the site do NOT differ significantly from those assumed
in the lookup tables.

. Residual PHCs do not pose a heightened threat to ecologically sensitive habitats, such as
wetlands and surface water, or to endangered species habitats, due to the distance to any such
habitats.

. The site does NOT have a high public profile that would warrant a fully documented,
detailed environmental risk assessment.

Soil and Groundwater Characterization

Soils at the site are predominately clays and sandy clays with some clayey sand lens, see Figure 3.
PHC-impacted soil was encountered predominately between thirteen feet below the ground surface
(bgs) and the top of the unconfined groundwater at a depth of approximately 21 to 24 feet bgs,
though some PHCs were encountered at shallower and deeper depths. The PHCs were most likely
released to soils at the site from the USTs and/or appurtenant pipes and dispensers. As described
above, most of the PHC-impacted soil at the site was removed by excavation in January 2002.

Groundwater beneath the site is assumed to have beneficial uses as a drinking water source and for
municipal and industrial water supply, though it is unlikely that it is currently used for either of these
activities, as potable water at the site and in the immediate vicinity is supplied by the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (telephone discussion with staff of City of Hayward Public Works). We
recommend that a well/conduit search be conducted to confirm this assumption, and have included
a Work Plan for the search in this report. We note that both the yield of the shallow water bearing
unit and the quality of the groundwater beneath the site for drinking water use has not been
quantified. In general, a water bearing unit must have an average, sustained yield of 200 gallons per
day and total dissolved solids must be less than 3,000 milligrams per liter to be considered a drinking
water source.
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EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATIONS

For a conservative bias, we propose to use the MAXIMUM residual soil concentrations (from post-
excavation confirmation samples) and the MAXIMUM current dissolved PHC concentrations at the
site as the exposure point concentrations to compare with risk-based screening levels to evaluate the
risk the residual PHCs at the site pose to human health and the environment. The maximum soil and
groundwater concentrations are summarized below:

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil and Groundwater

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kp 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Highest Current 2,800 pg/L 140 pg/L 25 ug/L, 200 pg/L . 370 pg/L
Groundwater
Concentration

SELECTION OF TIER 1 RBSLs AND COMPARISON TO SITE DATA

We selected site specific soil and groundwater cleanup goals from the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region's publication: dpplication of Risk-Based
Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater.

Our proposed site specific cleanup goals for the PHCs detected in site soil (TPH-g and BTEX) are
the Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for both surface and subsurface soil for residential land
use at sites where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water. These RBSLs are from Table
A (Volume 1) of the RBSL Document, and are reproduced in Appendix E. We note that because the
soil RBSLs for TPH-g and BTEX are based on groundwater protection (leaching to groundwater),
the RBSLs for surface and subsurface soils (Tables A and C, respectively) for these compounds are
the same.

Our proposed site specific cleanup goals for groundwater beneath the site are the RBSLs for
residential land use for protection of human health based on indoor air impacts from Table F-1 of
Appendix 1 (Volume 2) of the RBSL Document, and are reproduced in Appendix E. This is the only
complete exposure pathway for PHC-impacted groundwater at the site. The toxicity and taste and
odor RBSLs are removed from consideration by closure of the groundwater ingestion pathway. The
aquatic protection and threat to surface water RBSLs are removed from consideration by closure of
the transport to surface water pathway. These exposure pathways are closed because :

. We assume groundwater beneath the site is not currently a drinking water source - drinking
water at the site and in the vicinity is supplied by a municipal purveyor. A well/conduit
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search is necessary to confirm this assumption. We present a Work Plan for a Well/Conduit
Search in this report.
. There will be no use of groundwater from beneath the site as drinking water in the immediate
future,
. There are no sensitive ecological habitats, such as surface water or wetlands, within three

miles in the downgradient direction from the site. Because of the distance to such sensitive
ecological habitats, there is no risk of PHCs reaching them, based on the know propensity
for PHCs to degrade and to be fairly immobile in the subsurface. We note that mobile PHCs
such as MTBE, are not present at this site.

. Groundwater monitoring data have documented a decreasing trend in dissolved PHC
concentrations in groundwater, which should complete the cleanup of PHCs to appropriate
final cleanup levels (groundwater quality goals/drinking water Action Levels/Maximum
Contaminant Levels) before shallow groundwater beneath the site would be used as a
drinking water source.

We selected the RBSL for TPH-g based on the known propensity of gasoline-range petroleum
compounds to degrade in situ, the distance of this site from sensitive ecological receptors, the
assumption that shallow groundwater is not now a drinking water source, and review of the RBSL
Document, and we assume that the TPH compounds will degrade before shallow groundwater would
be used as a drinking water source. Since the drinking water ingestion and sensitive receptor
exposure pathways are closed, there are no other exposure pathways (such as volatilization to indoor
air) for TPH-g.

We note that the highest concentration of benzene in groundwater is close to the RBSL for indoor
air impacts for cearse grained settings, even though the soils at the site are fine grained.
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Our proposed site-specific cleanup levels are summarized and compared to site data below.

Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/Tier 1 RBSLs to Site Data

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg” 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.045 mg/kg 2.6 mg/kg 2.5 mgikg 1.0 mg/kg
Goal
Highest Current iZ,SOO ug/l 140 pg/L 25 pg/L 200 g/l 370 ug/L
. Groundwater
Concentration
Groundwater 5,000 pg/L 5,800 pg/L 530,000 pg/L 170,000 pg/L 150,000 pe/L
Cleanup Goal
CONCLUSIONS

Comparison of the proposed site-specific cleanup goals with the highest residual
concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater indicate that the residual concentrations of
PHCs in soil and groundwater are below the site-specific cleanup goals.

The residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site do NOT pose a significant
risk to human health or the environment. A more site-specific risk assessment is not warranted at
this site. No land use restrictions or institutional controls are necessary to protect human health or
the environment at this site.

We recommend completing a Well/Conduit Search to confirm our assumption that shallow
groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby abandoned wells
that could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. A Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search is
presented in this report

WORK PLAN FOR WELL/CONDUIT SEARCH
We proposed to conduct a Well/Conduit Search to determine if 1) shallow groundwater in the

vicinity of the site is used for drinking water, and 2) if there are any nearby abandoned wells that
could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater.
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We will conduct the well/conduit search by requesting records at Alameda County agencies
documenting the location, status, and construction details of wells within a 1/4-mile radius of the
site, The location of identified wells or possible conduits will be plotted in relation to the site and
the predominant shallow groundwater flow direction. We will analyze the data to determine if there
are any wells that are threatened by the residual PHCs in groundwater at the site, or if there are any
potential conduits for shallow groundwater from the site that is impacted with PHCs to reach deeper
groundwater.

We will also interview neighbors within approximately a 1-block radius of the site to ask if there are
any undocumented wells in service in the area.

RECOMMENDATIONS
At this time we recommend:

. Completing a Well/Conduit Search to confirm our assumption that shallow groundwater near
the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby abandoned wells that
could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. A Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search
is presented in this report

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring while Alameda County Environmental Health
and the Regional Board review the cleanup goals proposed in this report

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if the Well/Conduit Search confirms that
shallow groundwater is not currently a drinking water source and deeper groundwater is not
threatened. Site investigations and groundwater monitoring have shown that residual PHCs
in soil do not threaten human health or groundwater resources and that residual PHCs in
groundwater are stable and declining. Residual PHCs in groundwater should degrade to
groundwater quality goals (drinking water Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels)
before shallow groundwater would be used as a drinking water source.
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003
SCHEDULE O¥ ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER |
The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:
. Quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the schedule agreed upon with

Environmental Health. Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the depth-to-
groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and physical parameters, and collecting
samples from the appropriate monitoring wells and analyzing them for TPH-g, BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be confirmed by

EPA Method 8260.

. Completing a Well/Conduit Search pending Pre-Approval of costs by the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

LIMITATIONS

Qur service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generaily accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessmegt ‘
questions or comments regarding this project please

Sincerely yours, No. C 054081

, Exp, 1231195
Weber, Hayes And Associates

ByL/WKZA

Craig Drizin, P, / o
Senior Enginee

And: /Q?" 7¥L’VW
Joseph Ha
Certified H ogeolo #373
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Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Figure 1 Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan with Driven Probe Locations and Soil Sample Analytical Results, February
14, 2001
Figure 3 Geologic Cross-Sections A - A’ and B - B’
Figure 4 Large Diameter Auger Source Removal Footprint Map and Soil Sample Analytical
Results ‘
Figure 5 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations
Figure 6 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater
Figure 7 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater
Figure 8 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours
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Figure 10 Benzene and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9 Through December 30, 2002
Appendix A  Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms
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Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.
Appendix C  Certitied Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
Appendix D  Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.
Appendix E  Risk Based Screening Levels from Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater
c: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 1: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Former Harbert

Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project HI042

Iavesngation & Dare " Sample ID .:s‘;mblebep:ﬁ . TPHg" < Benzene | Toluene },‘!fzylbenzens «z Eplenes- |.  MIBE
: {feeshgs)e (mghgr " | nghgl - imphek b mpkgd | (mgker | (mghy).
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- (0200
Soll Reuse cnﬁl‘lﬁ;’ffe ND WD ND ND ND ND
#3abec,d (0 20Y
LD#! SW-E 35 ND ND ND 0005 0.011 Npe
LD#2 SW.W 35 NI ND ND ND ND ND
LD#3 BC-N 40 ND N> ND ND ND ND
LD# SW-N 40 1.2 ND 9012 0,005 0006 ND
LD#5 SW-N 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#8 SW-S 40 ND ND ND ND NI ND
LD#5 SW-E 40 ND ND ND ND NI ND
LD#10 SW-E 40' ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#t1 SW.W 40' ND ND 0.014 0013 0062 ND
LD#12 SW-E 18’ ND ND ND ND | ND NE
LD#3 SW-E 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#13 SW-E 40 ND ND 0.006 ND 0.022 ND
LD#14 SW-W 40° ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#15 BC-3 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#é SW-W 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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(October 18, 2001} d-point
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Soii Samphing DP-1a 2 ND ND 0010 ND 0,025 ND
Addinonal Sue Assessment f n ND ND ND ND ND ND
(February 14, 2001) 2@ 24 24 ND ND ND ND 0.007 ND
@27 27 ND ND ND 0.007 0013 ND
DP-2a 2 ND ND 0.019 2 020 013 ND
d 135 1,800 <035 45 19 270 ND*
° 18.5 8,700 18 720 230 1,600 <05
g 24 1.36¢ 3.5 52 390 250 ND*
DP-3a 2 ND ND 0.017 0.006 0 054 ND
b 15 ND ND 0.063 0020 012 ND
e 18.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 275 18 6036 0.067 0.070 8.060 ND*
DP-da 2 ND ND 0014 0.008 0.058 WD
e 195 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g@ 25 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2@ 27 27 ND ND NI ND ND ND
DP-5a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
£ 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2 24 NI ND ND ND ND NE
DP-6a z ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 8 ND ND ND ND ND WD
[ 24 ND ND ND 0.009 ND ND
DP-7a 2 ND ND ND ND- ND ND
d i4 ND ND WD ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-8a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND ND WD
g 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dpga 2 WD NI ND ND ND ND
d i3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 i8 0.02¢ 0.020 0.19 030 ND*
Lab s Practical O Limyis: 1 0.005 000s 0005 0005 003
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Anaiytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

#Monltoriag Point information Labora!agyﬂnalyﬂt_:ql Results Fleid Measurements
Well TOC Screen Date Bepth g? Groundwater T:ff;,:gf;;ﬁ? i o R . yglggﬂg Oigarﬂc Ggm:pgyngﬁ » : . - Rednx )
Lp. Elevation Interval || Sampled {l Groundwater | = Elevation - " Gasoline " | “Henzeng Tolgone | Ethyibenzens' | Xytenes | T MTBE " T Fuel Oxyganates | . |, Pofential foRF)

ffeet, NGVD) | {foet, bas) feet, TOG) ffest, NGLD) {ugt) fught) | fwgit) |- fughy fugh} - gl | - gy - e
MW-3 5544 20 - 407 B 3
12/30/02 21.32 3412 70 ND ND 21 <1 ND* - 0.4 35
08/27/02 23.87 31.57 360 056 K 14 33 ND — 0.13 216
OBM3/02 2292 2 52 300 1.1 4 4 i8 ND w 0.44 84
03/21/02 21.96 33.48 240 094 25 z 117 ND — 0.1 —
12/18i01 2359 3185 270 18 7 3 54 ND - - . "
09/20/01 24.18 3128 380 7 26 2 89 ND = 0.4 -
| G&20/01 23.55 3189 780 44 24 &2 > N - = =
03/26/01 2202 3342 170 1 NE 10 6 ND - 0.6 -~
o01/127101 2341 3203 310 24 22 44 10 ND - 0.7 =
09027700 2309 32,35 430 NC ND 44 ND NO ND 1 —
MW-4 55711 20 - 407
12/30/02 21.50 34 ND ND ND ND <1 ND - 941 388
Q8127102 24 07 3t o4 - = = = - - - 021 187
Q0B/13/02 2315 32 56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.20 392
02110, 2215 3356 ND D ND ND ND ND - [Fi -
1241810 2380 3191 ND ND ['F] ND ND ND - — —
09/20/01 24 32 3136 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 04 -
06/20/01 2374 31¢er ND ND ND ND ND ND - - —
03/29/01 2222 3348 ND ND 42 ND ND ND - 05 -
01/12/01 2360 32141 ND ND ND ND ND ND - Q7 -
09/27/00 2325 32 48 ND ND ND NE ND ND ND 25 —
MW-5 5603 25-45
12130102 2188 4.15 130 58 140 69 [ N~ = 14 251
0827702 4 42 161 1,900 170 14 210 93 vy " 43 207
06/13/02 57 32 46 1.500 24 16 120 110 D* - 06 144
. 0321702 4 69 31.34 360 11 9.4 28 82 ND - t1 -
12180 2315 3288 T80 21 12 86 ™ ND* - — —
09/20/0 2475 3128 2,300 46 41 280 330 ND” - 03 -
062040 24,15 31.88 6.500 120 130 740 840 D - v -
| 03/29/01 22 88 33.34 13,000 220 510 1000 2700 ND* — 04 oy
01112/01 2347 32 0B 1,160 B2 40 150 260 ND* - [ —
09/27/00 2369 32.34 18,000 840 29 1200 3500 < 30 ND 7 4 —
MW-6 56 0t 2545
12/30/02 2191 410 &70 25 <125 29 27 NO* - 18 321
8827102 2444 57 1,300 <25 72 210 66 ND* = 14 231
0B/13/0. 53 48 1,600 <1.26 47 67 53 <15 - 53 233
03/2140 231 g0 750 077 2 39 32 ND* e LKl -
12H8/0 2416 85 3,700 3 7 320 110 <15 - — =
09720/ 2472 123 2,500 1 8 240 [ ND* - 03 —
06/20/0 2413 N 188 1.800 14 4 60 79 P - — -
03/28/0 22 58 3345 610 22 N& 37 46 D* — 0.5 -
0112/01 23497 3204 2,300 16 3.5 290 83 p* - 05 -
09/27/00 23 58 3245 1.300 ND 43 200 17 ND ND 05 -
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Monltoring Point information Laboratary Analytical Results Flejd Meagurements
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03110 22 51 3365 ND ND ND ND D ND — z4 -
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03723/02 2153 33.21 500 ND 1 31 ND ND - (K] -
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00/27/00 272 32.02 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 04 =
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Monitoring Paint information Laboratory Analytical Resulls .. Flgfq Measurements ,
Well TOC Screen (| Date Depth i Groundwater Ie Compounds " Dissaived X .
+D. Etovation | inferval || Sampled | Grouncwater | Etevation |7 ¥ige Qe .| Potentia! (ORF)

{fest NGVD) | {fest, bgs) < ffeet, TOC) 2| -~ fest, ovmy " |2 | mg/t) 2y
hW-11 5520 25 - 40

12/30/02 2111 3409 ND ND ND ND <1 ND - 916 374
082712 23.68 31.52 - = - - = - - 0.43 369
08/13/02 22,78 3242 ND ND ND ND D NG - .15 380

. 03/21/02 21.76 3 44 ND ND ND ND D NG - 0.1 =

128G 2339 181 ND ND 56 ND D NG - - —

09/20/G 2387 1,33 ND ND ND ND ND N - 04 —

0B/20/C 339 181 ND D ND D ND NG - - -

03/25/0 2184 3336 ND ] 45 ND ND ND - G6 -

011270 2321 3189 ND D 21 ND ND ND - [{]] -

09/27/00 2243 277 63 ND ND ND NI ND ND [ -

MW-12 66 49 25-40

1213002 22 16 3433 ND ND ND N <1 ND = 077 72
08/27/02 246 3181 - - - - = - ~ 060 410
. 06/13/02 23.86 32.83 D ND ND o ND ND - 0.51 400

03/29/02 22,85 33.63 D ND NG i ND ND = 0.7 -

12/58/0 2449 32 00 D ND 0.86 ) D ND - - -~

09/20/0 24.96 154 D NG ND ND ND ND - o7 -

06/20/0 2447 .02 D N ND D D ND . - =

03/26f01 2291 5 ND 5 ND ND ND - 1 I~

01/92/01 2428 322 ND 11 ND ND ND - 1 —

00/27/00 2398 3251 ND 1.2 =

- Pragtical-Quantifatian Timit: SRR
‘Oposed Sie-Spacific CIoANTE GOalS & ik

NOTCE:
TOC =Topof Casing Elevation Calculated groundwater elavation = TOC - Depth to Groundwater Refsrenced fo NGVD
TPH-g = Tolal Potroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline  MTBE = Methy - lert - Buiy! Elher
F s = Fusl OxyGenates = Di-isopropyl elher {DIFE), tariary Butvl Algohol (TBA), Etfrd tortiary Buty! Ether (ETBE}, tertiary amyd Methyl Ether (TAME}
VOC's = Volalle Organie Compounds D O = Dissolved Oxyaen
ug/h = microgrants Der ier, parls per bullton; mg/L = mulharams per hen, parts per miilon
ND = Not Dedectsd &l the Practical Quantitation L (PQL), <X = Nof Defected al the elevated PQL, X POL elevated becausa of sample diufion
- = Data not collected or ieasured. or analysis nof conducted
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for drnking water in Californra (Departmeni of Heallh Services)
* Confirmed by GC/MS meihod 8260
** = Action Leve! *** = Secondary MCL / water qualdy qoal

IS

= Laboratory Raport indicates fesuits withm quaniiation rangs, cliromatographic pattem not fypical of fugt

AJOBHB042 hbtQMOM2G02 g0 24aM T abi 3of3
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=1 Ethylbenzene: © 02 ppm

1,800 ppm H
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E’“"";;’;:ﬁgf e b Soil Sample Analytical Results. All soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
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iocations. — I
15" oeed | 15
Idontonng well Iocation cesignation completion depth and screened interval = i

Groundwater elevation in monttorng wehs from March 28 2001 groundwater momtoring event

NOTE$1rst Encountered Groundwater elevation from Hydraulic Driven Probe Investigation February 14 2081
See Figure 2 for plan wiew of geologic cross-sections A-A" and B-B
Lithology compiled from Geoogic Logs MW-4 5 8 10 and 12 fcompleted by others) and DP-1-4

All elevations are referenced to National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 Mean Sea Level (MSL)
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NOTES
MTBE was not detected in any soil samples analyzed.
ND = Not Detected.
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120 Westgate Drive, Watsonvilie, Ca. 95076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100
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Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations
December 30, 2002
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.O.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters have
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

G.AAJOBHI042. b QMAQM 20024402\ Q02rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or
sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.



Weber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering — B?)té,smﬁs
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonviile, CA 35076 T Site Msa
(831) 722-36580  (831) 662-3100 — Phuto Sheet
Fax: (831) 722-1159 ——

Chargeable Materials

Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: f‘,;‘i‘f;
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q

Field Tasks: U Drilling @@ampling %ther Weather Conditions:

4" Quarter 2002 Well Sampling Clowdy =Rew
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylo’r

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 12/20/02
Meet with project manager: X vyes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled: Ten Wells, with D.O. in all wells
Sample wells; MW-3 - 12, for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

Proposed sampling date: 12/23/02

TIME; & . .
A’tr%ve onsite to perform L\ﬂa—-f Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

COMMENTS:
Send all analyticai to Entech Analyticai Laboratory,

INITIALS:

~All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
Vi -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:

QED MP20 Flow Through Cell: Temp =i4.U¢, pH =3¢ &ho , EC = pypry/Barometric Pressure = §50
D.0. % Saturation = W0’/ , ORP = _pA

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
My Mo AL AT AL ALY AL M0 M-S Mg
-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:
ATl well will be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicates that the water quality parameters {pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.G., and ORP) have stabitized

to within ~ 15 % or once four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling have been removed(see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for
details). Wells will be purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA, Wells will be sampied using a bladder pump,

or disposabie bailer.
Wt vefsola

E:\AJOB\HY042. hbtGMAQM?2002\4q02AQMFIELD. WPD I Signature of Field Personnel & Date




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeclogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonviile, CA 95076
{831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC) Total Depth’ of Well D.O. (mg/L) ORP (mV) Floating Product (comments).
Moy D Z 1.3 Yo oy 334 Ko P, \!e..«;,SIJLJrc’}clw
M9 21,50 4o . o 36 Not1,NaOdo

AL+ 21, 8% 4s' .14 2. 51 No¥? M\ edente Odor
M- b 2194 4s ©.18 3z) NN Sla\'\'\‘oc(bv
M 3 22.34" Yo oAt 37 Naf9 MNeAder
AV-§ 21, 39 yo0- W36 3.45 Neoft Neodder

M 9 71, 04’ 4o 018 274 No FP, Medente Odsr
MU 10 26.2% Hor SR 26 F Nof“?,. sk 6\«\‘&{0"
Ml - 200\ J0° Ol ‘51:1_ No FP e Ods .
MUz 22.1b’ 4o &Ft _ amn Mot Ao Cider

i

A\

A
\nfsdw

\

\

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE (. APPROXIMATE GAL~300 .
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON \!z..[a; TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON__ ??

COMMENTS:
\ L\'—_‘& \l’ 5 o!a'\._.

E:\AJOB\H042.1bt\ QM\QM2002\4q02\ QMFIELD, WPD \ Signature of Field Personnel & Date




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: ‘—\que-f\"Tﬂw\?bf\\*iM l Hao4L. Date: l?_l 3 olm
Sample No.: M R

Samplers Name: C,\’\c-i T_u/\ Lw‘

Purge Equipment:

Sample Location: ML -¥
Recorded by:

Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic - X Disposable Bailer
X Whaier # __ 1 Whaler#
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submaersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Botile Used:

PH-gas {BTEXJMTBE )1 -2-DCA EDB, 5260 Fustxygenatos— Bxd owtyvily
“'--_‘,_/ R
TPH-diese—Steddard-Selvent
‘rtdncie-Bie-—Rarameters
Well Number: Mt Well Diameter: 44" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2.3 TOC = allen/Fest
Well Depth: H9o* BGSorTOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feg

Height W-Column: 1Bty feet (well depth - depth to water)
Volume in Well: \1.8365 gallons (casing volume X height)

57 = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet

Gaillons to purge: 4 3.35 gallons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab: Foted Transportation: Del e

(;j"r‘,f_) (EE%EE) Te"??g;a‘“re Cm"s‘,ﬂ‘f‘y (gb%) pH | ORP (mv) Turbidity: Color, Fines %%Eiai%?
O15% O listy | o815 (3 (3498 36F | Low: Qlewr-Drowsn, Munerbud
0334 \Rie | 0.683 |20 w48/ sb2 |3 3 '
6341 4 1204 | 0618 | tog |BGB| 37 | Leooni ear,  TeaceFines
otar | 1244 [ 6.657 |09 ] WS1abd
oz | 8 |1%.2) [o.kst .61 [ago| atd
0345 Ve 1823 {0.680 |1,1% [R49]364
otsr | 2o | 1824 lOAS L3k |R43] 365 / N, v il

SToP- .-..mérm Shb:lizedl. Purad G—Bw?’\e{‘f .

\cx e ) \

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (fram TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = __13.1\" x0.8= \4, S48 - (Well Depth)_4O’_ = Depth to water %5-43"

Time: Q54 tst measured depth to water, 2%, ' feet beiow” Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ~No

Time: 1st measured depth to water,
Time: X 15t measured depth to water,

&

feet below "
feet below

Sample Well

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume. Yes ™~ No
Is welt within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes Ny A

Time: _o1s«

Comments:

Sample ID:

AD-8

Depth:2.3. 30 - feet betow TOC

Mo'\:\od*\ubwmc\uc‘\' R WY OAM‘.

EMCT\FEILDLOGIHZO-QS1WB2

WHA 6-3-92



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: “nfbgﬁ* Tomp sebction ! bacl. .

Date: \Llao[.-;_

Sample No.:

M-y

Sample Location: A4

Recorded by: Q<

Samplers Name: Q,\r\ac\_'r.'.ll_

Purge Equipment:
_ _______Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
X Whaler# __\
Bladder Pump
Submersibie Pump

Anaiyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

T @PBQF—E-BGA—EBB—G@GG—F&MM

Sampie Equipment:

X

Disposable Bailer
Whaler #
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

o Srdonlidy o] uen
-'FPH-dtesei—S'tcdﬁafd—SeWent
Ririnsic-Bie-Raremeters _
Well Number: M-y Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Vg
Depth to Water: 11 50 TOC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: e BGS orTOC = (0.685 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 1250 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: 2. Ab gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 1) 84 gallons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gailon/Feet
Lab:  Euwted Transportation: ' <\ s
. olume -
T T ture| Conductivity [ D.O. - ' iicropurga
(2;“]’1?.) ( g:ﬁ%ii) e”;!?g;a ure ‘f{;‘s‘;cn;‘;‘ (apm) pH |ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramalers
oBOb [ 17.95 | 6.6bo | 245 1329 31S \4;«\\ Qoo ﬁ\‘_v? Ernrt,
OFD % \ 19 .1% O . L(s-—E \oHS 333 1 M Acn\‘t Bm@-«-‘ Moc\ﬁi»\cb
o%e b 1 1341 o.66% ©.%9 .98 | 369 \.Dh)'- Clear - B rovan, MawicFines
]
o&D% 3 [8.51 | 6. 06% | 0.3 [ 8.34] 269 I‘ !
o4 4 169 | 0.8 | 0.47 |53 ] 36% G v v
3o b 13. 28 1 0.b%0 |o.te |2.59]39 | Lews Qlear . T mcc Fues
B [
o\ g Ve Fs 0 by |0.54 [$.38[4% [ l
8 213 12 18.24 | 0.611 0.3 [Bas [36% \
|
&BLS \T, 1224 10632 [o.41 (337 |3¢8 \ \Y, \J
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth fo water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Cailcuiate 80% of arginal wall volume:
Original Height of Water Column = _1§:.88" x0.8= {4, 81" - (Well Depth) &0 = Dapth to water 2 8. 2.6 °
Time: OBF__ 1st measure::l depth to water, _ T\ feet below Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes _«~ " Na__
Time: _\ 1st measured depth to water, i feet below ~ ls well within 80% of anginal well casing volume: Yes _ No____
Time: 5 1st measured depth to water, feet below ” Is well within 80% of originai well casing velume: Yes ____ No
Sample Well
Time: o§\E Sampie ID: M-y Depth:_2.1,8$" feet below TOC

Comments:

N, F]on"m_a ?mrlqﬁk ’0 -] Cc&é-t.

EAMCTVFEILDLOGH2C-QSEWB2

WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Date: ]L!}a,v\,

Redoer Tomes ‘?or"\'k\'\m !“‘\D"W-- &
My
Samplers Name: Ched Tl

Sampie Location: MiLa- |
Recorded by: T

Sample No.:

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:

____ _ _ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # __| Whaler#
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersibie Pump Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply):

(P52 BTER(TER) tra-ber RDB 8200 Foot Sxygemates-
TP diesel-Stoddard Soluent

nsic Bio_D s

Well Number: [N )

Depth to Water: 2246 TOC

Well Depth; Yo BGS or TOC
Height W-Column: 13.84-_ feet (well depth - depth to water)
Volume in Well: 7. ? 344 _ gallons (casing volume X height)
Gallons to purge: 1y.c0 2. gallons (volume X 4)

Well Diameter: 1~ with Casing Volu

2" = {O 18 Gailon;EeeP
4" ={(Q.

5" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest
6" = (1 47 Gatlon/Fest
8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet

Lab: EBate aly Transportation: e ) one -
Voiume - o ) Micropurge
(;T‘i) Purged Ten‘(lgce;‘ature C?pnit;;tln\;lty {EI.J?I;) pH ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psalr:tm;ﬁss
(CGallong)
o¥31 > 174 O0.64%b |2.4% | B.0% | 3% Acd et By Mod Fins
0B854 \ 13.5% o.b42 | Va2 s |32 Lo ot Clear-Buwan  TrecFim g
osHo 7 1734 |6.¢40 (1o %12 [$3F4 | Lew: Cle ac TraseFrues
OFUD 3 117.39 | 0.641 | o.3% [ 3y3 {333
SBY\ 9 .82 |oé91 [o-85 | ¥q|37T%
%L b 3.4 |0 .6y [©-F | WS | 332
o844 2 13.47 | ©.415] 634 | 816 | a3
o%4 S Lo 1Y 6.69L |07y | 8M [ 372
6844 W 12o| |0.47% (033 |81 | 312 | v v
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TCC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calcutate 80% of orginal well velume:
Qriginal Height of Water Column = _13,84 " x0.8= 14.231 « - (Well Depth) Yo = Depth to water Z.5.93*
Time: O%4% st measure& depth to water, __ 2L.272" feet below’ Is welb within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes o
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below " Is well within 80% of originai weill casing volume: Yes No____
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet batow ™ Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes &1
Sample Well
Time: O%4 Sampie ID: Mo [ Depth: zz.22: _ fest below TOC
Comments: A) o Flo n’ka P ﬂc( “e {‘ Ke 0 rIW.

EACTVFEILDLOGIH2C-QSLWB2

WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.; W.rbery ’fm?w\\*\m / bz G Date; ﬁ..! selon

Ao

Samplers Name:  Ch..4 T3 L
J

Purge Equipment:

Sampile Location: Adw-F
Recorded by:

Sample Equipment:

Sampie No.:

____ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic b Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # _| Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Sxdow-tVi's ofiel

Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy):
(TP BTEXGITES, 42 0CA-S08, 8260 EusiOiygenates-
R T e

FRE-dicsei-Stoddard-Selvent
lntsinsic Bio-B <
Weil Number: M- Waeil Diameter: i with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: z2.549 TOC 5 on/Feet
Weil Depth: Yo BGS or TOC 4" = ({0.65 Gallan/Fes

5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet

Height W-Column: V3. bb- fest (well depth - depth to water)

Voiume In Well: . U714 gailons (casing volume X height} 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 1 4L gallons (volume X 4} 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Feet
Lah: E-\-H.ck Transportation; D;\.WF
Volums g M
Time Temperature§ Canductivity D.C. N . cropurga l
(24 hr.) (GPE[IQO?;; \ (-:C) {msicm) (ppm) pH ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psalrmlazgdrs
C40t o, .4% [ 6.65%F | 2.06 @ B29|3%FS ““\,\' Vrewan N\nm,s:‘m l
R RS 2 8.0t | 6.4 [o.t) [B1413F) Lene- C.\e-»r Drowa, M imge Fimg
c%0S Y 1817 0%y | 0.3 |[D30|3F 1 \‘, \i, J, '
el 00 ) b 133 [0FD a3 |30 |32 Low, Clewr , Tranee Fomes
oo g i8-30 | O Fo3 [0.24 {BH0 | JFL .
©169 1o 18.31 |0.Foy |0.18 [B30|3 F2|
0 1\ 10 133 16T |oas [P |3t
o418 2z }1R-31 O . Fo o3 813 3& l
Wait for 80% weil volume recovery prior to sampling. I
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of arginal wall volume:
OCriginal Height of Water Column=_33.46°  x0.8= __I%128" -{well Depth) &' = Depth to water _2.5. 8%’ l
Time: 09L& 1st measure?:l depth fo water, _ 1.%,28"  faet below” Is wail withsin 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes / No_
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes
Time: A1t measurad depth to water, i ; feet below Is weil within 80% of anginai weil casing volume: Yes
Sampie Well '
Time: o%zo Sampie D Mu-7 Depth:_21. 28" feet below TOC
Comments: MNoe no&\t":pnc\ \..:\'. Nao Oc\w. l
EACTVEILDLCGH20-QSILWE2Z WHA 6-399 l



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: \-k.-.-\;m'\"‘rms?«%&\'\m ! Bdoyz, Q Date: |z bo [
Sample No.:  Maa-A| Sample Location: ALY
Samplers Name: Chad T, L Recorded by: 1 f
Purge Equipment: ! Sampie Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposatble Bailer
& Whaler # __\ Whaler#
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersibie Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle ali that apply}: Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@%MWW% Sxuout wits afbd]
TRH-dieseh-Steddard-Seivent-
trRsie-Ble-arameters
Well Number: AL\ Well Diameter: 17 with Casing Volume Oﬁ
Depth to Water: 214 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fe
Weil Depth: Yo BGS or TOC 4" = {0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: | 8.3  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest
Volume in Well: 3. 224 gallons (casing voluma X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 12.04 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab:  F.beh Transportation: Delinr
Volume
Ti T ture | Conducti D.0. . . Migrapurge
@ A’T‘? ) (S:Irl%ii ) enzggl)‘a re (z?ns'}]:m\;’ty (ppm) pit  JORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Fsatr:;::i:drs
O'I'-\T o \‘-c‘l 6.453 .40 %.\‘-{ 3%1' “RL" Bm\—:n. Msw-.: Finesd
J ) {
o 14% \ 7.2\ o-444 LL-{' CREY Sq'% 'J\oc\_'l-mk'. Wi [, Mac\?nncj
1
o4l [ 1 3.3% 6.y y. £} SI8 ! 37 Loow: Clear- Tivn s, MinerFivg
N t
o4 | 3 | \RY | 0.49) | 0.7 |8.14] 374 I \
& a4 1 Y \3.4% [ 6.9494 |o0.53 | 814|233 hj \IJ \"
045\ [ 13.53 |©.443 {640 |30 3Fs | Loy Qlear, Tiuee Fimey
o 15L y 12,84 (0.4 | O.2% | 311 A7y f
0959 10 17.5 & | 0.4l o1 13,11 374
oq5¢ 13 13.5% | ©0.94F | 0o.l6 | B1%|7d1Y v v v

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (frem TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = __ 1 8.89° x0.8= _15. W1 - (Well Depth)_¥C' = Depth to water_L 4. £%°

Time: 04S%_ 1st measurea depth to water, _ 2. L} feet below” I weil within 80% of criginai well casing volume: Yes /i\'io
Time: _\ 15t measured depth to water, feet below ~ I3 weil within 80% of cniginat well casing voluma: Yes No
F
Time: 6T1:st measured depth to water, UY feet below Is weil within 80% of eriginal well casing volume: Yes
Sample Weil
Time: 958 Sample 1D: Moy Depth:2)23 - fest below TCC

Comments: Mo F\u\t‘? yulu.“' Neo O(lw.

EACTWWEILDLOGWH20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-98



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION '
Project Name/No.:  W.. beek T anay w-\vA»m ! %4041 C.) Date: \‘?.l".salut, '
Sample No.: M\ 3 Sample Location: MU -X
Sampiers Name: CladToL Recorded by: CA_ ~ l
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # _ 2 Whaler # '
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analysas Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used: I
ﬁ PH-gaa BTE% MTBE)WWUSJ—QM&EMEB O xdp e W'y
"-_.._/_\.-f Nl
Antriasie-Bie-FParameters
Welt Number: P Weil Diameter: Z ' with Casing Vol of:
Depth to Water: w32 TOC ¢ 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feel "
Weil Depth: g BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 18, b% feet (well depth - depth to water)} 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest
Voiume in Well: 2,481t gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 1). 48 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gailon/Feet '
Lab: Eutedn Transportation: Delpar
Volume .
Time Temperature | Conductivity D.Q. A . Micropurge l
(24 hr.) ( g::'l%?g \ °C) (msfcm) (ppm) nH ORP {mV) TurbidIty: Calor, Fines Psal?;}};t:drs
\oLo (] 1%.61 0.71% 2.8% | R RY Mo e.m\!.: Vrewon, Mode dt Fies l
tozl \ Vf.2F 0. 1% 1. 8% %.40) 359 Lb-—.a.c.-\v. nr'Bva\l Mo oarf ey
| (ol (2 18.31 O.313s | .98 [ 3.4yt |35t ] \ I
Lo 3 T84 | ©.734 | 6.52 | M1 383 N \‘J \‘/
e 9 1494 | 0.73% | 0.3 | .40 B % low:, Qe car TywceFines
1
lot Y L 1 %.50 O.FHo | 0.5 | 8. 38 3u \ '
lo2S 3 18.%4 | 0.341 o120 | B3R Bvo \
lotb 10 13.54| o1 lodd |38 | 593 \ .
le % 1 18.5¢ | o144 o4 B854 | Db ~ \\/ A\
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. l
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Oniginat Height of Water Column = 1848 x0.8= _ 14, 9YY . (Weil Depthi Y n* = Depth to water 2%, 08° '
Time: {p24 1st measurea depth to water, _ 2 L4} feet betow’ I3 well within 80% of original well casing voluma: Yes " No___
Time: 1st measured depth to water, % feet betow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Ng_
Time: ©11st measured depth to water, feet below Is well within 80% of ornginal well casing velume: Yes _ . s '
Sample Weil l
P . . 20.4%
Time: ol 4 Sample ID: M Depth! feet below TOC
Comments:  Ng Fln.\vb‘ngL;. ABR\| asy Sl a\"r Oclev, l
EAMCTVFELDLOGH20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-99 l



GROUNDWATER MONITCRING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Wa bery Tomed w‘\*\?hon ] “"W-l’Z--(;) Date: 1‘7..[‘3-6 lv-..
Sample No.: MWD & Sample Location: A6
Samplers Name: Qhac\’r:L Recorded by: ¢ 5
Purge Equipment; / Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposabie Bailer
X Whaler # _2_ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
TPH-gasNEBTEXMTBE —EBB; S0 w LATY ¢
e — o
~—TRi-diesei—Steddard-Satvent
“atrinsie-Bie—Raorameters
Well Number: Mad b Well Diameter: Y with Casing Veiume of:
Depth to Water: L4y TOC é:“ 0.16 Gailon/Feet
Well Depth: g BGS or TOC 4" = on/Fee
Height W-Column: _z+.04 _ feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gailon/Feet
Volume in Well: 15.00%5 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest
Gallons to purge: g L0y  gailons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab: EuYe M Transportation:  Delivar
Volume .

Time Temperature | Conductivity 0.0. e . Micropurge
(24 hr.) (g:{,%f,i) (°C) {msfcm) {ppm) pH CRP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines PSatr:t;;lazt:drs
joug o) 113y | 03X 2,834 33zl \4.:,\4; V. kB Mooy Funes

lod™ 1 1825 O, Juy o.b1 3331 | 3eo Low C\eor-tnun, ManseF i o

104 s 4 13.45 | 03up | ©3% | ¥IF| 323 |

1044 b 1 BHoo (6133 6.72%3 | 3% 33y \

1o d 3 3 V.69 | 0. T3S [ om2b | 8% 3 DY

1044 ‘o 1.1 [ 0334 | 62) |8-38] J4o v \ ¥

o S 6 10 it | o b3 [ 6.63 [3.3%0 332 Low: C—\P-M" Tenee Fines

1ot 3% 110 |o0-73y |O1S 834 | 321 ! -\\: Y -

ATOP - [Poram odeds Shib \-éc& Vuwe C**-“i:\"“-

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TQC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Caiculate 80% of orginai well voiume:
Original Height of Water Column =_23.04' x0.8= 3432 - (Well Depth) /8’ = Depth to water _2%, 53
Time: _ 1O 1st measured depth to water, _ 22,44 feetbelow” Is weil within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes __{_/N;_
Time: f 1st measured depth to water, feet below " is wail within 80% of criginal well casing volumea: Yes No____.
Time: (5‘( 1st measured depth to water, ;éi feet below " Is weil within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes _
Sample Weil
Time: \\\O Sample ID: MW Depth: 244" feet below TOC
Comments: N o Fle dfa Dhod .._.)t , S\?)\\)\‘ Ocl oFr.,
O
EACTVFEILDLOGWH20-QS1.WB2 WHA 8-3-39



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION l
Project Name/No.: Y. ceert Tians Ror "\\)hga ]“0\0"\7.-('\] Date: 11 l'5 ol l
Sample No.: M. IO Sample Location: ™M O\0
Samplers Name: C Yed 'i_' \ Recorded by: CT f l
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
______ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # _ | Whaler # l
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Anaiyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottie Used;: l
m' TBE) 1-2.0CA, FDR, 8960 Eual Oxygenates. S 4o Lol ug/_l-_l(.l
TPH~cheset—Stedtzrd-Sotvent l
Weil Number: pALD 1D Well Diameter: 4 with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: +8.3% TOC 2" ={0.16 Gailon/Feet
Well Depth: q4o- BGS or TOC = (0.65 Gallon/Fes
Height W-Column: \1.1. 7 feet (weil depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Weil: L. M43 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 1447 gallons (volume X 4) 8" ={2.61 Gailon/Feet
Lab: Eated Transportation: D
] Volume - i
T Ti ture] Conduetivity | D.Q. — . Micropiige
{zir?]?_) (g:ﬁ%ﬁ ) errEECe;a ure c(’rrrlls:’lcrrll\;l (pom} pH [ORP {mV) Turbidity; Color, Fines Psatfé“g:am
i3 s @) 1+ 3% | voek | 17T [ Rakidde | Asd-dln Gm},-fs v, Mod dhE
Wz b 1 1 3.1 AL 088 |R.14| 324 L oo Q-anf "(3"‘/'1 ; M mocFiues
W3 q 1%.45] 6.%40 | B.2%5 | B10| 294 | Low C‘_\e_w; TyrceErmes
a3y b 13.60 | 0.43% |07 [B20] T \
YYD 8 18.65(6. %24 { oal | 10| 244 1
142 10 1890 | 0818 | oY | B 26D
Ny e zo 1%t (692% | 0.1% | 820|267
1144 2\ 1%.73 | €427 | 0.18 (%411 | 24F N v S —
5%?" ?nrana‘\‘cﬁ %L‘\'\'&_ﬂ“o ')"vl\l:. Gw“\‘v*:. .

Calculate depth to water (from TQC), for 80% well volums recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Cnginal Height of Water Column = 1412+ x08= 1S334* - (Well Depth)_Y¢)' = Depth to water 2.6) &2

Time: }1%Y st measure:i depth to water, _2 &.41"  feetbelow” {s weil within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes /(
Time: _\ 1st measured dapth to water, ___\ faet below Is wail within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes "~ No
Time: X 1st measured depth to water, o feet beiow ” Is weill within 80% of original well ¢asing volume: Yes e X

Sample Weil

Time: )} 5\ Sampie ID: Mo Depth: Z &, 14’ feet below TOC

Comments: Mol ‘\.3 Pwded, S L}j\l\\' () &-w

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. '

ENCT\FEILDLOGHZ20-Q81.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.:

“ ar\ur—!\‘ TW!\-G?Q-(‘\'\'\’I Oy,

!Hﬁo'-{‘l.. @

Date: \1.\_3ralo-

Sampie No.:. Mw.§

Sample Location: Mmia- 5§

Samplers Name: Q,\\,J‘T‘..,\..

Recorded by: CX

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
X Whaler#_3
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply}:

Sampie Equipment:
X Disposable Baller

Whaler#

Biadder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Sruo LWy v HCA

PH-gasYBTEXJMTBE
trirsie-Bio—f
Well Number: [ ) Well Diameter: Y with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water; ). 8% TOC 2" _=(0.16 Gailon/Feet
Well Dapth: 4s BGS or TOC 14 4'

L¥AL
1501y

Height W-Column:
Volume in Weil:
Gallons to purge:

feet (weil depth - depth to water)
galions (casing volume X height)

b6, 1\ gallons (volume X 4)

(1.02 Gallon/Feet
(1.47 Gallon/Feet
(2.81 Gallon/Fest

u I o

Lab:  £.¥e do Transportation; Dol e~
Volume ;

Time Temperature | Conductivity D.C. i . M;:f;n?:feﬂre
(24 br.) (g::%?g) 0 {msfem) (ppm) pH |ORP{mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines PStabmzteds
\1—\3 o Iq'. 61‘ o'lq“ ’2.-%5 ?-1"" 3°q “ -\\\ ‘bur\( Qf‘hw MAu--’ FI\'\"S

rdl
TRES 2 18495 Jo.ni 2.7 | 3| 3ot MoAcnvkl Co pmany ..clm\.j:m\
T
12ib g 19.3%  |6.\3} 2.7% | 8.89| Ay
ALYy 3 1 R.0Y4 GG 2.59 {8.% | 3\
vl 4 3 19-b0 | O.1F 744 1%.S0 | B4
vz ) o ). 6% 6.128 | z.ot |¥M¢ | B\
\LL A Lo 1%.13 0.3%19 1.25 [ 3.u4 [ 3ok » - ~
L8\ 44 1 .48 0.%52 0.4 [8so | T8) Lowt Clear: Bruy . MimseFine -
7
STD'P -"?orq-nc..'*‘-f'h 5’\'-&:\'-1‘&. ?“o’\,a.c«aw-?\.ﬁ'\< k
- ) - -
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Caleuiate 80% of arginal well volume:
Cngnat Meight of Water Column = 230t x0.8= 1%.944& - (Well Depthy 4€' = Depthto water _2.&. B0’
Time: Y252 1st measured depth to water, _3%1.88"  feat below” Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No v~
Time: Y235 1st measured depth to water, DOV featbelow Is wedl within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _ NO_w—
Time: Y3 10 1st measured depth to water, 26.48 feet below * Is well within 80% of angwnal weil casing volume: Yes " No__
Sampie Well
Time: 1310 Sample ID: MNry. S Depth:_2&.48° {eet beiow TOC
Comments: Mp F\u\-\b '\3“-:\“-5"! !’\acl.em‘%e Odor.
EACT\FEILDLOG\H2C-QSILWB2 WHA 8-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION '
Project Name/No.: Hwrloect Trass ?u-'\' Xien ! Wiowe -G Date: 1t gl '
Sampile No.: My 39 Sampie Location: M v+ G
samplers Name:  Clvad Ty lon Recorded by: A F l
{
Furge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic X Cisposable Bailer
X Whaler # _3 Whaler # l
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy): Number and Types of Bottle Used: I
TPH-ga{ BTEXYMTBE) +-2 BCA-EDB-3360-Ruakoxygenates. S x40l Ay
ﬁ m e N
nirpsie-Eie—Harameters I
Well Number: M- 9 Weil Diameter: 4 with Casing Voiume of:
Depth to Water: 21.04' __TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: <o BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Fea
Height W-Column: _ 1.4y feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gailon/Feet
Volume in Weli: 17,1 41§ _ gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = {1.47 Gaillon/Faet
Gallons to purge:; 44.y3  gallons (volume X 4) = (2.81 Gallon/Fest
Lab: Enke Transportation; D iver
V I Eog) rapu.
(;;T‘f_) Purgad Te‘??g;a‘“m Crzmljgg\;ltv (:?b%) oH | ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines %f;ﬁﬁ;
(Gallons)
V314 o 14.24 O | 2.5 Wyo| 2 P2 H':\}\‘ Pk GN,".' Mﬁn.{ = anes
‘3‘5 1 \ s'qﬂ 0'8;3 o'q‘ 3-53 253 )_ & w3l Q\e.ar 'Gro:.;', ﬂ,v\,ﬂf-flﬁ-_;
V3% 4 18. 873 | B.68\ | 0.4 | Bby | 267 L \‘r J,
1308 A y 8.4\ O.é%‘a 0.3 |80 27y | L ow. C\e.a«-; Truce Fines
1314 2 18.95 | 0434 | A0 | Dl 278
1320 12 18.98 | ©.b81 6.0 %43 234
1321 o 19,04 | 0.4%Yy o4 i8so (23 L
A3
329 | 2% 19.06 | 6.6 | 015 | B.ux| 21¢L v v v il
TP — phrmﬂc.*e..fs %‘\‘\\a'u\'l-!AC\. PuraeCowny u:\e..

Calculate depth fo water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calcutate 80% of orginal well volume:

Originai Height of Water Column=__1%:441° x08= _}§ 428" - (Weil Depth)_40° = Depth to water 2. FF"

Time: Y331 st measured depth to water, 2L 94 feet helow " Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes / No
Time: _\ 1st measured depth to water, N\ feet below’ Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes
Time: A 15t measured depth to water, 53 feet below™  ~ Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ____

Sampie Well

IS;I I

Time: 1332 Sample 1D: Mao -4 Depth: 21.44"__ fest below TOC

Comments: A e Fiu\m&’?w:\ui\'. N\aclera‘h dof-

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. '

EACT\FEILDLOG\H20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 25076
(831} 722-3580 {831) 862-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1158

Letter of
Transmittal

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210
from: Craig Drizin
re: Harbert Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
date: March 27, 2003
Number of Copies Date of Documents Description
1 March 27, 2003 Proposed Site Specific Cleanup
Goals - Revised, Groundwater
Monitoring Report - Fourth
Quarter 2002
c: Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Ms. Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061

Mr. Gregg Petersen

Durham Transportation

9011 Mountain Ridge Drive, Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759 - 7275

Mr. Chuck Headlee

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

J .
i
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

G AJOB\HS042 hbAQMAQM2002dq0244Q021pt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



AGI

Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation Datsa
Harbert TransportstionMiesidand Avenue

Hayward, California

o I SF o o
IR achh ph s SR
Ssaaay

10120494 100.00.
09/1£/95 ' 24.22 75.78
03/14/98 19,02 80.98
: 09/26/96 . 2381 . T78.38
MW 10/20/84 100.27 2732 7235
g9r15/85 2d.42 75.35
gara/es | - 18.23 ; 81.04
09/26/96 | - 23.85 76.42
MNS 10/20/94 100.58 2771 7288
og/15/85 24 87 75.72
a3/14/86 ’ 19,95 20.64
09/26/98 2434 76:21
MWE 10/20/94 100.57 Z7.58 72.39
0815195 24.73 - 7578
G3/14/08 19.54 81.03
09/26/26 24.20 76.37
w7 16/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
Q9158 25,38 75.87
03414458 20.06 &1.18
08/26/06 24.75 76.47
MWEa 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
| oomsmes 24: 81 75.91
03/14/98 18.52 - 81.20
09/26/98 24 13 78.58
MWS 1020/94 08,77 25.9a T2AT
f Qe/18/95 2401 75.78
03/14/96 18.88 20.97
0s/26/56 23.50 7627
AMVYA0 | 10/20/94 g9 26,46 72.53
0g/15/98 23.7% 75.50
0314498 18.52 80.87
09/26/98 T 23.30 75.98
AV 1Q20/94 " 8875 T 26.39 7286
09/15/55 24.08 75.70
03526 18.79 80.96
09/26/96 23.53 75,22
MYW1Z2 | 10/20/84 101.03 28.11 72.82°
0g/E/es 25.18 75.84
03714496 19.84 1,18
09/26/96 | 2457 76.46

Motex
it bgs - Feer below ground surfaca.

SEXS- GO S LS
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

GAAJOBHO042. bt QMM 2002440244 Q02rpt wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

January 07, 2063

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95G76

Order: 32738 Date Collected:  12/30/02

Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received:  12/30/02

Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: 1H9042.Q
Project Notes:

On December 30, 2002, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matnx Test Method
Liquid EDF Deliverables EDF
Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTBE by EPA 82608 EPA 8260B
PDF PDF

Chermnical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please cail me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

O/Q%de@p@wgm\/

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 7983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 * (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/7/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 11-12/31,,0/02
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Proe gt Kumber: H9042.0 P
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 32738 Lab Sampie ID: 32733-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 10:29 AM Sample Date; 12/30/02 Matrix: Liquid
Paramcter Result Elrg DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Methad
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A (11/03/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 2.1 1 0.5 0.5 ng/k, N/A 01/03/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 g/l N/A 01/03/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluarobenzene 113.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 01/06/03 WMS11867 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
A-Bromofinorobenzene 117.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 108.0 57T - 156
Toluene-d8 116.0 7T - 150
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 70 1 50 50 ng/l . N/A 01/03/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 122.3 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DILR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysts performed by Bntech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #23446)

(—} (i o @JM’L@/;QQ T

Patti Sandrotk,JQA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court e Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 1/7/03
Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738
Sample Time: 8:17 AM

Lab Sample ID: 32738-002
Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sampie ID: MW-4
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 uefl. N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pefL NFA 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Tolal ND 1 1 1 ugfL N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DY PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 30 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgoable)
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 919 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Linmt Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

(‘ ™ 7
Ao

asbld

Patti Sand'rocE, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 71983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408} 583-0201

Date: 1/7/03
Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738
Sample Time: 1:10 PM

Lab Sample ID: 32738-003

Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Methed
Date Date
Benzene 58 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l, N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.0 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 99 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 5.9 i 1 1 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103.0 85 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units fxtraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 pa/L N/A 01/06/03 WMS11867 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromefluorobenzene 106.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 103.0 57 - 156
Toluene-dg 113.0 77 - 150
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 130 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.6 65 - 135

DF = Dalution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Litnit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

\ . ,

Patti Sandrd/ck,—éA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limt



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/7/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 12/30/02
, Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Tayler P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738 Lab Sample ID: 32738-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: 11:10 AM Sample Date: 12/30/02 Matrix: Liquid
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 2.5 2.5 0.5 1.25 rgfl N/A. 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 2.5 0.5 125 gL NiA 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 29 25 05 1.25 /L NiA 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Kyienes, Totat 2.7 2.5 1 2.5 ug/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4.Bromofliorobenzene 139.9 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluoroteluens 93.1 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to mateix interference. See THT results.
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 1 2 ng/L N/A 01/06/03 WMS11867 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 111.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 111.0 77 - 150
Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target compounds.
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 670 2.5 50 125 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 183.5 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 105.0 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quanttation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sand:.'('o'cf, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 1/7/03
Date Received: 12/30/02

Project Name
Project Number
P.O. Number

: Harbert Transportation
: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32733
Sample Time: 9:20 AM

Lab Sample ID: 32738-005
Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sample

ID: MW-7

Matrix; Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Moethod
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 LEPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 05 0.5 ng/l N/A 01/02/03 WGEC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 03 ngfL N/A 01/02/03 WwGC42710 EPA 3020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.3 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 pe/l N/A 01/06/03 WMS11867 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 115.0 73 - 181
Dibromoflucromethane 1120 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 120.0 77 - 150
Parameter Result Flag DFE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ngfl N/A 01/02/03 WGCA2710 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene

95.2 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandi’eekTéA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 1/7/03
Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738
Sample Time: 7:54 AM

Lab Sample ID: 32738-006

Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sample ID; MW-8
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.3 ug/l. N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 H 1 ug/L N/A 01/06/03 WMS11867 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 114.0 57 - 156
Toluene-dg 120.0 71 - 150
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.4 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

NE = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

\ /G (;
‘{‘_:.,‘r_‘__, g Y.WR/-Q-"A—_’ Q_f "k

L SIS

Patti Sandi‘oek,) EA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408} 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 1/7/03
Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.0O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738 Lab Sample ID; 32738-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: 1:32 PM Sample Date: 12/30/02 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 140 10 0.5 3 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene 25 10 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 200 10 0.5 5 ug/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 370 10 1 10 ug/'L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Reeovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 114.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 g/l N/A 01/07/03 WMS21868 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogaie Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorchenzene 98.5 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 101.8 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 104.2 77 - 130
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2800 19 50 500 -1 NIA Q10203 WGCA2710 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 122.4 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytieal Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patt1 Sandroek,—-é)A/ QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limt Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitaton Lirmt

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 1/7/03

Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sample

" Certified Analytical Report

d By: Chad Taylor

Order ID: 32738
Sample Time; 11:51 AM

Lab Sample ID: 32738-008
Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sample ID: MW-10

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 5.6 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGEC42710 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total ND 10 1 10 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.0 65 135
Parameier Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i 1 1 ng/L N/A 01/077/03 WMS21868 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101.9 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 102.5 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 103.9 77 - 150
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1200 10 50 500 pg/L N/A 01/02/03 WGC42710 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.0 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandroc'k,‘Q)A/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date
Date Received

: 17703
2 12/30/02

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number
P.O. Number
Sampled By

: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q
: Chad Tayior

Order ID:

Sampie Time:

Lab Sample ID; 32738-009

Sample Date: 12/30/02

Client Sample ID; MW-11
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch (D Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 035 0.5 ng/l N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Teluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ne/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 i l ug/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.1 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methed
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 pg/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EFPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 935.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF rQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorabenzene

94.1

65 - 135

DF = Dilufion Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR. = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sand.r%ckT‘Q)A/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200

* Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/7/03

120 Westgate Drive

Date Received: 12/30/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Tayler P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 32738 Lab Sample ID: 32738-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: 8:48 AM Sample Date: 12/30/02 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 01/03/G3 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 01/03/G3 WGLC42711 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 pe/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
4.Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND i 30 50 ng/L N/A 01/03/03 WGC42711 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.4 65 - 135
DF = Diiution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limut

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
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Patti Sandrodk-QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408} 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC42710 Units:
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  01/02/03
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RFD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH us Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 250 2506 LCS 100.2 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.5 65 - 135 vJ
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.36 LCS 92.0 65.0-135.0
Ethy! Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.61 LCS 95.1 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.87 LCS 98.4 65.0 - 135.0
Kyienes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 232 LCs 96.7 650-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 99.5 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 8 7.04 LCS 88.0 63.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 99.5 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPABCISM ND 250 252.8 LCSD 101.1 0.87 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromefluorcbenzene 898 65 - 135 ]
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 8. LCSD 1006.0 8.33 25.00 65.0-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 83 LCSD 103.8 8.67 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 7.81 LCSD 97.6 0.77 25.00 65.0-1350
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 248 LCSD 103.3 6.67 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ]
4-Bromofinorobenzene 101.3 65 - 135 J
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyt-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 745 LCSD 93.1 5.66 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101.8 65 - 135 ’

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #  WGC42711 Units:  ug/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  01/03/03
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 250 262. LCS 104.8 65.0 -135.0
Surrogate Surropate Recovery Control Limits (%o)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 78.8 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Henzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.07 LCS 100.9 65.0-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 846 ICS 105.8 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 895 LCS 111.9 65.0 -135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 26. LCS 108.3 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 3 734 LCS 91.8 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M WND 250 2842 LCSD 113.7 8.13 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
} 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.5 65 -~ 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8.83 ILCSD 110.4 8.99 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 9.17 LCSD 114.6 8.05 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 9.53 LCSD 119.1 6.28 25.00 65.0 -135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 278 LCSD 115.8 6.69 25.00 635.0-135.0
Surragate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
[ 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9%.9 65 - 135 J
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 831 LCSD 103.9 12.40 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
] 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.9 65 - 133 1

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WMS11367 Units:  pg/L
Matrix: Ligquid Date Analyzed: 01/06/03
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount Result Limits Limits
Test: MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B  ND 20 14,7 LCS 73.5 56.0 -135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0)
4-Bromofluorobenzens 102.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflecromethane 88.0 57 - 156
Toluene-dg 105.0 77 - 150
Test: MTBE by EPA 82608
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8260B ND 20 13.7 LCSD 68.5 7.04 25.00 56.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.0 73 - 151
Dibromofiuoromethane 85.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 107.0 77 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WMS21868 , Units: pg/L
Matrix;  Liquid Date Analyzed:  01/07/03
Parameter Metliod Blank Spike Spike Sampie Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RED Recovery
Resuit  Sample ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: MTBE by EPA 82608
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B  ND 20 18.784 LCS 93.9 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controd Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 102.5 57 - 1356
Toluene-d§ 103.3 77 - 1350
Test: MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-i-butyl Bther  EPA 8260B  ND 20 18.1794 LCSD 90.9 327 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 101.4 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 102.5 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 103.6 77 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076

(831)722-3880  (B31) 662-3100 eace Vo 1
Fax: {831) 722-1158

PROJECT NAME AND SOB # Harbert Transportation f H9042.Q LABORATORY: Entech
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME: smdard_@_ﬂ%zw Rush 4Bhr Rush  72hr Rush:
ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT: ves [ |wo GLOBAL LD.; TO600100475

Sampler: ,ﬁ\

A

Date: \ﬂ-'.'.xol /ltbslq

' REQUESTED ANALYSIS
r SAMPLE CONTAINERS Q
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons Volatile Organi Addtienal Analysi
Field Paint Name Sample Sample | Date | Time | ¥l — s Sk T Crganes fona) Anatysis
{GeoTracker) identification | Depth | Sampled | Sampled | & m Liter | Liner ool | 1200Any | sovemsby | Fuel oo 22
Extractable |Purgeable Fual ygenates General,
VOAs | amber sars Poty Botte | A1 07| Fuatgcan Secan by EPA Method# | Era Methoc | £Pa tethodk| EPA Mathods Penynd
etho =1 i
(preserved) Brass S 5h1-2-8000 aoto 8010 3260 Mnerls
Av -3 My3 1629 | ehda [2rar [0 | 3 ¥ w27
. -
Moy M- o311 1h68 S x (%
M-S M- 5 e 264Y 5 X 225
ey Maa-b o 22.49° s x ey
M- Ma-3 ot 231% 3 X £p§
ne-§ Mg o8y 4 239 5 X Cpf
AL-4 M4 A3 p AL Gy S X ek
-1 AIAD NSy 20.4% s X Wrrzi
AL | MU- 1} e4qst Ak X 5 3 2059
MDY Mo 0% ) l1zaz- |V | 3 X &l
SAMPIE CONDITION:
RELEASED BY: Date & Time : . {circle 1)
1) \\ i - W2f3den, 1552 && tﬁCﬁi o 1 ‘39 \ =g lexx Ambient Frozen
L)
2) \ - - “ \ - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
3) . . - __* \ - - Ambient Refngarated Frazen
* T~
4) - - - - Ambrent Refngerated Frozen
5) - - ) - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONA! COMMENTS
if MTBE 15 detected by EPA Method 8020, please confim datechions by EPA Method 8260 with & mmunum delection bmit of 5 ug/L, and reparf oaly confirmed 8250
¥ |detectons. - Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these rasults to frances@weber-hayes.com,
For MTEE. /] ies willr non-deleciable resulis (ND} but having elevated defeciron limits, please confirm by EPA Method #8250
’x Flease use MDL (Muvmum Detection Lunyl) for any diluted sampies
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.
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Table 2

o AG .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data FEC I
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avanue

Hayward, California |

e
?;%\};? ;.:,‘:;’x? 2
i

MW1 07/86 42,000 NA NA 550 NA 4,800
03/30 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840
07160 27,000 } 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500
10/80 43,000 8500 . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 80 1,800
04791 42,000 3,100 “ NA 5,100 1,200 3,700
07191 46,000 4,300 * NA 8,500 830 2,000
10/81 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 ° 1,400
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600
o2 ) 33000 11,000 * NA 8,900 1,200 3,500
07/92 41,000 19,000 * NA 5600 . 1,300 2,600
10/82 33,000 3500 * NA 4,400 1,200 2,100

M3 11/a9 28,000 NA NA 4,800 880 1,100 ND ND 8]  Lead 40
11/80 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36|  Lead 40 ‘
03/80 12,000 NA NA 2,300 59 300 ND ND ND ;
07/80 7,300 890 ND 5,200 ND 440 ND ND 87
10/60 6,200 970 ND 75 75 150 ND ND .48
10/80 NA NA NA NA. NA NA ND ND 2 Lead 3
01191 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, ND ND 40 '
04/91 8,300 640 * NA 2,800 a7o 480 760 ND ND 43
o7igl | 8,600 8so * NA 2,600 280 23p 380 ND ND ©o20
10/ 6,360 1,700 4 NA 2,000 410 330 860 ND ND 27
01782 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04182 7,400 1,800 ° NA 730 arn 180 640 ND ND 18
0792 3,000 2,400 * NA 180 ND 28 410 ND ND 30
10/92 5,000 g70 * NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/63 2,300 680 ¥ NA(2) 630 180 3 330 ND ND 13
06/93 5,000 1,100 * ND 730 240 43 360 ND ND 13

Page 1 of &
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Table 2 : Gl )
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data o
Harben Transpertation/Meekland Avenus

Hayward, California !

13 1 5.2 NA NA NAl  Lead 12

03/30 ND NA NA 7.4 2 2 1.1 ND - ND ND '

07/90 ND ' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 08

10/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 07 ND 0.5

01/91 80 ND ND 9.2 2.4 1.7 0.7 ND ND ND

04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 T2 - ND 17 ND ND ND

07/91 130 ND NA 14 33 8.7 ND ND . ND 0.81

10/91 ND ND NA 53 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND

01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 13 ND ND ND ND ND

04/92 780 130 * NA ND 59 ND 48 ND ND 16

07/62 ND ND NA ND ND ND NG| . ND ND 1.3

10/92 100 ND NA 8.5 ND ND 26 ND + ND ND

01/93 060 240 " NA 200 41 46 9.4 ND ND 1 '

06/93 850 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7 :
MW5 10/90 9,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3 :

01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33

04/91 18,000 860 * NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61

07/91 15,000 2200 ¢ NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND a2

10191 14,000 3,300 & NA 5,800 530 820. 800 ND ND 49

01182 12,660 1,900 . NA. 4,300 380 380 580 ND ND 56

04/82 23,000 6,400 ° NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125

07/92 27,000 5900 ° NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 43

10192 13000 2100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59

01/93 18,000 1,800 & NA 5,800 Ba0 1,800 1,600 ND ND 110

01793 18,000 2,100 © NA 4,600 aro 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120

06/83 22,000 2,900 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,000 ND ND 110

06193 23,000 2,300 ° ND 8,600 730 3,000 1,000 ND ND 110 ]
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AGI .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECOIBeEs
Haibert Transportailon/Meskiand Avenue

Hayward, California |

t
T
MWeé 10/90 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 4850 2,800 3,300 ND ND 40 Lead 8
o01/91 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/91 17000 ©  go0 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07/94 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 280 750 ND ND 28
10/94 4800 1600 °  NA 380 68 340 730 ND ND 22
01/82 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 160 200 590 ND ND 26
- 04/82 7,200 1,800 * MA 340 as0 460 820 ND ND 10
07492 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND 15
10/92 1,600 110 ° NA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24
01/83 13,000 2,100 * NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 36
} 06/93 7,400 1,800 * ND 1,600 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND asn ND 18 1,200 ND , 13 14 Lead 11
01/84 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10 .
04/61 2,400 NA NA 820 T 62 130 ND 0.8 11
0781 2,000 g10 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 8.7 ;
10/91 ND a7o * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01492 1,100 200 * NA 230 45 7 a8 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 “ NA 310 78 28 170 ND 04 3.2
07192 1,800 590 © NA 410 78 21 170  ° ND 21 8.7
07402 (dup) 1,200 700 ° NA 21 1 26 80 ND 2 62
10/92 1,800 320 * NA 410 a BT 75 ND 1 T4
01/83 2,100 s60 * NA a0 100 21 270 ND 0.8 a7
06/93 4400 1100 °  ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6

Page 3 of 8



Table 2 G L
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meeidand Avenue
Hayward, Califarnia

b

Mwa 02/91 " ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND WD
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 05 ND
07191 ND ° ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND
10/91 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND
01/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND a3 ND ND 16 ND
10/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND

MW 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 2000  ND ND 13
04/81 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 560 ND . ND 26
07/81 1,800 160 ° NA 186 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12
10/81 880 300 * NA 160 34 44 83 ND ND 10
01/02 380 120 © NA 14 1.6 22 14 ND ND 9.6 ‘
04/82 2,900 700 * NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 1
07/92 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22
10/82 200 2g0 ® NA 6.8 1.4 2.4 7.8 ND ND 12
01/83 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 380 620 1,500 ND ND 29
0683 8,200 1,300 # ND 2,400 asn 480 1,500 MND ND 28

MW10 01/92 13,000 3,700 * NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/02 15,000 5,000 ° NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20

05192 {dup) 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 480 85 2,500 ND ND 22

07/82 8,100 4,400 ° NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
10/82 3,200 1,500 © NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25 -
01493 7,500 2,200 ° NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18
08/93 8,000 2,100 * ND 68 (I ND 490 ND ND 16 ]
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Table 2 |
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data FECIIROIOGIES :
Harbert Transporiation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

)

T
MW11 01/92 8,200 3,200 ¢ NA 23 280 ND 1,100 ND ND 'ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/92 2400 ¢+ 7i0 *® NA as 100 2.3 63 ND ND ND
10492 860 20 * NA 2.9 19 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
10/92 770 230 * NA 32 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/93 780 arp * NA 10 2.1 ND as ND ND ND
08193 2,500 160 % ND 27 89 ND 34 ND ND ND
MW12 12/92 2,800 1,700 © NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 18 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
B1 01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02493 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Wel 12189 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 4 ND ND 0.15] Lead 2,100
Abandened ‘
Average ® 8,665 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 248 ' ;
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 05 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Limit
Notes:

a} The detsction for petroleuim hydrocarbons as diesel appears o be due fo the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesed,
b} Average of sampled data, ND squals 1/2 detection limit. “

nefl - Micrograms per liter is approximately equivalent to parts per biliion, depending on dansity of water.
HNA - Not analyzed.

MO - Not detecied,

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-D - Totaf petrateum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel,
TPH-MO - Vofat petroleum hydrocarboens quantified as motor oil

TCE - Trichlaroethytene.
PCE - Tetrachlatoethylene.
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dishloroethane.

Page 5 of §
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Ghemical Analyses
Hatbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Callfornia .

st Yathods L
e
o
MW3 | o7/28/04 7,700 p70* 1,800 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 810 1,800 800 37 780 25 ND ND
08/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03114/66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 | 07728/04 120 ND 78 0.7 T D ND ND ND
10/21/84 69 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/05 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/88 300 6o ® 33 8.74 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
00/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND i2 'ND ND
MW5 | 07/20/94 30,000 2200" 1 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 86 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWE 07120194 46,000 2,100 b 3,100 1,100 Fi| 2,000 ar ND ND
10/21/04 18,000 1,500 3,800 1,200 470 3200 35 ND ND
09/15/66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS N& NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWT (07/26/84 2,600 830 ¢ 470 220 ND 310 27 6 ND
10/21/94 1,700 280 200 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
0015065 NS NS NS NS NS © NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

Eh 3 AL R P L ot 3 -:ﬁsgész:!fg‘

MWE | 07/28/04 ND 78 * ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/84 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND 0.72 ND
09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/086 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
08/26/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND

MW9 07128194 6,000 1,300 ¢ 80 170 27 370 28 ND ND
10/21/94 6,800 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 31 ND ND
09/156/65 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NG NS

MW10 | 07/28/04 6,700 2,000 © 99 180 57 430 13 ND ND "
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND WD '4
0BAS/5 2,100 4,000 0.9 49 ND 4.8 i3] ND Y]] '
03/14/06 6,800 2,000 ¥ 64 " 08 ND 33 6.5 ND ND
08/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 2.1 ND 59

MW11 | 07/28/04 450 160 6.2 20 1.1 6.6 ND ND ND
10/21/94 460 180 4.9 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
08/15/95 0,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 56
03/15/06 780 afo P 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00/26/96 480 710 ND 0 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Ghemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Californla

A 5
4

b

T
'?TM:,.E{{.%J% 5

oline

A
G

0

& ot R 5 ;
y Al g}g@l L %I’ff A ADOA
N e e
L L
MW12 | 07/28/94 240
10721194 260
09/15/85 NS
03/14/96 NS
00/26/96 NS NS
T T S R D T e e R e SO S P ommrond
Method Detection Limi '~ BD 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1Y 0.5
MNotes:

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diasel are primarily due to discrete peaks not Indicative of dissel fusl. -
b} Hydracarbens quantified es diessl are primarlly due to the presence of a lighter petroletim product (Cs-Cyg), possibly gasaline.

¢) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {Cs-C2) and discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fue.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloroethane.

PCE - Tetrachloroathene.

TCE - Trichlorogthene, TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrooarbons quantified as gasolina.
ND - Not detected at or asbove meathod detection limit, TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified es diesal.

NS - Not sampled. Hgll. - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to paits per billion.
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Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California

March 27, 2003

Appendix E
Risk Based Screening Levels from Application of Risk-Based

Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted
Soil and Groundwater
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TABLE A. SURFACE SOIL (< 3m bgs) AND GROUNDWATER
RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS (RBSLs) -
(Groundwater IS a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water)

SF Bay Area RWQCB

SURFACE SOIL GROUNDWATER
RBSLs RBSLs
Commerciall Drinking Water
Residential Land Industrial Resource Elevated Threat To
Use Permitted Land Use Only Threatened Surface Water
CHEMICAL PARAMETER (ma/kg) (mgikg) (ug/L) {ug/L})
ACENAPHTHENE 16 16 20 .
ACENAPHTHYLENE 120 120 280 -
ACETONE 8.24 024 700 -
IALDRIN 3.029 0.15 0.002 0.00014
ANTHRACENE 2.9 2.9 0.73 .
ANTIMONY 5.3 40 8.0
ARSENIC 0.39 2.7 36 -
BARIUM 750 1500 3.9 -
lIBENZENE 0.045 0.045 1.0 R
BENZO(a)ANTHRACENE 0.38 1.8 0.029 -
BENZO(b)FLUORANTHENE 0.38 18 0.029 -
BENZO(k)FLUORANTHENE 0.38 1.8 0.028 0.049
BENZO(g,h,))PERYLENE 5.3 5.3 0.02 .
BENZO(a)PYRENE 0.038 0.18 0.014 -
BERYLLIUM 40 8.0 4.0 -
BIPHENYL, 1,1- 0.65 0.65 0.50
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 0.0002 0.0002 0.014 -
{BIS{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 0.005 0.005 0.50 -
IBIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL}PHTHALATE 160 200 12 -
IBORON 1.6 20 1.6
IBROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.025 (0.48) 0.098 (1.1) 100
[[ErOMOFORM 2.2 2.2 100 ;
lEROMOMETHANE 0.38 (0.39) 0.39 9.8 -
CADMIUM 17 12 1.1 -
CARBON TETRACHLORIGE 0.021 (0.059) 0.074 (0.11) 0.50 -
CHLORDANE 0.44 29 0.004 0.00059
CHLOROANILINE, p- 0.11 0.11 19 -
CHLOROBENZENE 3.0 3.0 50 -
CHLOROETHANE 0.85 .85 12 -
CHLOROFORM 0.079 0.26 28 -
CHLOROMETHANE 0.42 042 2.7 -
CHLOROPHENOL, 2- 0.012 0.012 0.18 -
CHROMIUM (Total - assumes 1/6 ratio Cr&/Cr3) 13 13 50 -
CHROMIUM it 750 750 180 -
CHROMILM VI 1.8 1.8 14 -
[CHRYSENE 3.8 18 G.29 0.049
coBALT 40 80 3.0 -
lcorPER 225 225 3.1 -
CYANIDE {Free) 100 500 1.0 -
DIBENZO{a,h)ANTHTRACENE 0.11 0.51 2.0085 0.049
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 098 2.3 100 46
1.2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 0 001 0.001 0.20 -
IDIBROMOETHANE, 1,2- 0.0003 0.0003 0.05 -
{lDICHLORCBENZENE, 1,2- 0.75 075 10 -
[ILplc:HLOROBENZENE, 1,3- 0.47 0.47 8.3 -
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,4- 0.13 (0.59) 0.49 (0.59) 5.0 -
INTERIM FINAL - DECEMBER 2001
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TABLE A. SURFACE SOIL (< 3m bgs) AND GROUNDWATER

RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS (RBSLs)
(Groundwater IS a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water)

SURFACE SOIL GROUNDWATER
REBSLs RBSLs
Commarcialf Drinking Water
Residential Land Industrial Rasource Elevated Threat To
Use Permitted Land Use Only Threatened Surface Water

CHEMICAL PARAMETER {mg/kg) {mg/kg) (ugiL) {ugiL)
[[o1CHLOROBENZIDINE, 3,3 0.008 0.008 0.029 0.077
([DICHLORODIPHENYLDICHLOROETHANE (DDD) 2.4 17 0.06 0.00084
{[DICHLORODIPHENYLDICHLORQETHYLENE (DDE) 17 4.0 0.10 0.00059
(IDICHLORODIPHENYLTRICHLOROETHANE (DDT) 1.7 4.0 0,001 0.00059
IDICHLOROETHANE, 1,1- 0.22 0.22 5.0 -

DICHLORGETHANE, 1,2- 0.008 0.008 0.50 .
DICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1- 0.018 (0.028) 0.062 (0.12) 6.0 32
DICHLOROETHYLENE, Cis 1.2- 0.19 0.19 5.0 -
DICHLOROETHYLENE, Trans 1,2- 0.65 0.65 10 -
(IDICHLOROPHENCL, 2,4- 0.30 0.30 0.30 -
[picHLOROPRGPANE, 1,2- 0,049 (0.13) 0.13 5.0
|DICHLOROPROPENE, 1.3- 0.055 (0.057) 0.057 0.50 -
{[PELDRIN 0.002 0,002 0.0019 0.00014
([DIETHYLPHTHALATE 0,070 0.070 3.0 -
[DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 0.070 0.070 3.0
[[DIMETHYLPHENOL, 2,4- 0.68 0.68 100
I[DINITROPHENOL, 2,4- 0.040 0.040 14 -
DINITROTOLUENE, 2,4- 0 0008 0.0008 0.11 -

1.4 DIOXANE 0.0018 0.0018 3.0 -
DIOXIN (2,3,7,8-TCDD) 0.0000045 0.000032 <0.00001 0.0000000%4
[ENDOSULFAN 0,005 0.005 £.0087 -
lENDRIN 0.0006 0.0006 0.0023 -
(ETHYLBENZENE 2.5 2.5 30 .
[IFLUORANTHENE 40 40 8.1 .
|FLuorenE 5,1 5.1 3.9 -
IHERTACHLOR 0.013 0.013 0.0036 0,00021
([HEPTACHLCR EPCXIDE 0.014 0.014 £.0036 0.00011
(HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.27 14 1.0 0.00077
[[HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 2.2 2.2 0.45 -
[HEXACHLOROCYCLOHEXANE (gamma) LINDANE 0.049 0.049 0.08 0.063
IHEXACHLOROETHANE 3.0 30 0.90 8.9
(INDENO(1,2,3-6d)PYRENE 0.38 1.8 0.629 0.049
ILEAD 200 750 3.2 .
IMERCURY 4.7 10 0,012
[IMETHOXYCHLOR 19 19 0.03 -
[METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.076 0.078 5.0 -
(METHYL ETHYL KETONE 38 38 4200 -
IMETHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 27 27 120

[METHYL MERCURY 1.2 10 0.003
[IMETHYLNAPHTHALENE (total 1- & 2-) 0.25 0.25 2.1 -
[METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER 0.028 0.028 5.0
(MoLyBDENUM 40 40 35 -
(INAPHTHALENE 1.7 {4.3) 43 21 -
iINnickEL 150 150 8.2 -
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 44 5.0 1.0 -
PERCHLORATE 0.036 0.036 18

PHENANTHRENE 11 11 4.5

PHENOL 0.076 0.076 5.0 -
[POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs) 0.22 1.0 0.014 0.00017
[PyrENE 55 55 0.40 -

INTERIM FINAL - DECEMBER 2001
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TABLE A. SURFACE SOIL (< 3m bgs) AND GROUNDWATER
RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS (RBSLs)
(Groundwater IS a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water)

SURFACE SOIL GROUNDWATER
RBSLs RBSLs
Commercialf Drinking Water
Residential Land Industrial Resource Elevated Threat To
Use Permitted Land Use Only Threatened Surface Water
CHEMICAL PARAMETER {mg/kg) (mafkg) {ugiL} {ug/L)
SELENIUM 10 10 5.0 -
SILVER 20 40 012 -
STYRENE 17 1.7 190 -
TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1,2- (.020 0.020 1.3 -
TETRACHLOROQETHANE, 1,1,2,2- 0.015 0.015 1.0 -
TETRACHLORCETHYLENE 0.15 (0.80) 0.53 (0.80) 5.0 -
THALLIUM 1.0 27 20 -
TOLUENE 26 2.6 40 .
TPH {gasclines) 100 100 100
TPH (middle distillates) 100 100 100 -
TPH (residuai fusls} 500 1000 100 -
TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,4- 15 15 50 -
TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1- 8.0 8.0 62 -
TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2- 0.055 (0.091) 0.091 5.0 -
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0.40 0.40 5.0 -
TRICHLOROPHENOL., 2.4,5- 0.18 0.18 11 -
TRICHLOROPHENGL, 2,4,6- Q.17 0.17 0.50 -
VANADIUM 110 200 19 B
[VINYL CHLORIDE 0.011 0.04 0.50 -
XYLENES 1.0 1.0 13 -
ZINC 600 500 23 -
Elactrical Conductivity
(mS/cm, USEPA Methad 120.1 MOD) 2.0 4.0 no criteria no criteria
ﬂ§cdium Adsarption Ratio 5.0 12 no criteria no critetia
Notes:

Source of soil RBSLs: Refer to Tables A-1 and A-2 in Appendix 1.

Source of groundwater RBSLs: Refer to Table F-1 Appendix 1.

Category "Residenilai Land Use Pemmitted" based on residential land-use scenario and generally considered adequate for
unresincted tand use.

Surface scil less than or equal to 3 meters (approxumataly 10 feet) below ground surface.

Soil data should be reported on dry-weight basis (see Appendix 1, Section 1.2).

Soil RBSLs intended to address direct-exposure, indoor-air impact, groundwater protection, ecoiogic {urban areas) and nuisance
concerns under noted fand-use scenarios. Refer to appendices for summary of RBSL componenis.

Groundwater RBSLs intended to be protective of drinking water resources, susface water quality, indcor-air impacts and
NLISanca concers.

Value in parenthneses applicable if vadose zone soils are predominantly fine-grained, silty, clayey loams (<20% sand-size
(0.075mm) or farger matenal; i.e. 280% of soll materai will pass through 200 mesh sieve).

Category "Elevated Threat To Surface Water" screening levels address potential long-term impacts to surface water bodies
and bioaccumulation concems in aquatic organisms potentially consumed by humans. Mot addressed 1n soli RBSLs.

TPH -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. See Appendix 1, Chapter 4 for discussion of different TPH ¢ategories.
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TABLE F-1. COMPONENTS FOR GROUNDWATER SCREENING LEVELS '
{groundwater IS a current or potential drinking water resource)
(ugfl)
*Blovatad l
1 Ceiling Value Thraat to
Dnﬁ::ﬁ:gR\s'\r:;r {tasto & odors,| Human Indecr Air Adquatic Life Surface
/ Resource atc.) Toxicity Impacts Protection Watar
' CHEMICAL PARAMETER Threatenad Table |1 Tablg F-3 USEPA Modal Table F4a || Table F-4d
IACENAPHTHENE 20 20 420 4200 s0i 23 2700
[ACENAPHTHYLENE 280 2000 280 - 240 -
ACETONE 700 20000 700 4 GE+06 (4.3E+08) 1500 -
ALDRIN 0.002 8.5 0.002 - 0.13 0.00014
ANTHRACENE 073 22 2100 43 zal 0.73 140000
ANTIMONY 5.0 58000 6.0 - 30 4300
[ARSENIC 36 58000 50 - .36 -
I:EARlUM 39 50000 1000 - 3.9 -
BENZENE 10 170 1.0 34 (5800) 48 71
RACENE 1.028 5.0 0.029 - 0.027 0.048
FLLUORANTHENE 0.028 70 0.029 - 3 0.049
BENZO{QFLLUQRANTHENE 0.028 0.40 0,020 - 0.74 0.049
BENZC{g,h,)PERYLENE 0.02 0.13 280 - 0.02 -
BENZC{a)PYRENE 0.014 1.9 3.20 - 0.014 0.049
[BERYLLIUM 4.0 50008 4.0 - 5.1 -
HBIPHENYL, 1,1- 0.50 0.50 350 - 14 -
|[BIS(2-CHLGROETHYL)ETHER T 014 360 1.614 860 {7700) 122 14
|[B15{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 0.50 320 .50 - 122 170000
|[BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 12 650 12 - 32 5.9
|{lBORON 18 50000 630 - 1.6 .
[IBROMODICHLOROMETHANE 180 50000 100 420 (2600} 5400 -
BROMCFORM 380 510 100 - 5460 360
BROMOMETHANE 9.8 50000 9.8 930 {13000} 320 4000
CADMILM 11 50000 5.0 - 1.1 j - l
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.50 520 0.50 12 (260) 94 ad
[CHLCROANE 0.004 25 010 - 0.004 ©.00059
CHLORGANILINE, p- 10 5000 23 - 10 A
CHLOROBENZENE 50 50 70 23000 (280000) 50 21000
CHLOROETHANE 12 18 12 30 (740) 100 -
CHLORCFORM 28 2400 100 580 (7900} 25 470 I
CHLORCMETHANE 2.7 50000 2.7 5.6 (130) 5400 -
CHLOROPHENOL, 2- 0.18 0.18 38 B.BE+04 (5 1E+08) 440 400
CHROMILM (Totel - assumes 1/6 ratio Cré/Cra) 50 50000 30 - 180 -
CHROMIUM Il 180 50008 200000 - 180 -
[[CHROMIUM VI 1 50000 - - 11 -
[[CHRYSENE 0729 0.80 4.28 - 0.07 0.049
l[coBaLT 3.0 50000 420 - 30 -
[COPPER 3.1 1000 1300 - 341 -
CYANIDE (Fres) 1.0 170 200 - 1.0 700
IDIBENZO(a.n)ANTHTRACENE 0 O0BS 025 0.0085 - 1.5 0.049
CIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 100 50000 100 - 6400 46
1, 2-D1BROMO-3-CHLORCPROPANE 0.20 10 0.20 - 0.20 -
DIBROMOETHANE, 1,2- 0.05 50000 0.05 $4 (5100} 280 -
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2- 10 10 600 160000 sol 14 17000
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,3- G 3 50000 6.3 - 71 2600
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1.4- 5.0 5.0 5.0 660 (7100} 15 2600
DICHLOROBENZIDINE, 3,3- 0 028 1600 1.028 - 50 0,077
DICHLORODIPRENYLOICHLORCETHANE (DRD) 0.08 90 .18 - 0.06 0.00084
|IDICHLORODIPHENYLDICHLOROETHYLENE (DDE) 0.10 20 0.10 - 1.4 0.00059
|[DICHLCRODIPHENYLTRICHLCROETHANE {DDT) 0.001 15 3.0 - 0.001 £.60059
|[DICHLCROETHANE, 1,1- 5.0 50000 5.0 1700 (22000} 47 _
|[DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2- 050 7000 .50 500 (4700) 910 99
DICHLORDETHYLENE, 1,1- 6.0 1500 6.0 9.6 (200) 25 3.2
DICHLOROETHYLENE, Cis 1,2- 6.0 50000 6.0 11000 (130000) 590 -
DICHLORCETHYLENE, Trans 1,2- 10 260 10 9800 {50000} 530 140000
DICHLOROPHENOL, 2,4- 0.30 .30 21 - 365 790
DICHLOROFROPANE, 1,2- 5.0 10 5.0 290 (3400) 3040 39
}DICHLOROPROPENE, 1.3- 0.50 50008 0.50 $5 (1200} 244 1700
[[DIELDRIN 0.0019 41 0.0022 - 0,0019 0.00014
[DIETHYLPHTHALATE 3.0 50000 5600 - 3.0 120000
CIMETHYLPHTHALATE 3.0 50000 70000 - 3.0 2200000
DIMETHYLPHENOL, 2,4- 100 400 100 3.7E+06 (7 9E+06 s0l) 110 2300
BINITRCPHENDL, 2,4- 2] 50000 34 - 150 14000
CINITROTOLUENE, 2,4- K 50000 0.11 - 230 4.1
1.4 DIOXANE 30 50000 30 - 335 -
DICXIN (2.3,7.8-TCDD} <0.00001 50000 3 00003 - <0.00001 _|[0.000000074
ENDOSULFAN 0.0087 75 re] - 0.0087 240
ENDRIN 0.0023 41 20 - 4.0023 081
HETHYLBENZENE 30 30 700 170000 sol 290 29000 '
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TABLE F-1. COMPONENTS FOR GROUNDWATER SCREENING LEVELS

(groundwater IS a current or potential drinking water resource}

(ugf)
| ‘Blevated
1p7 Ceailing Value Threat to
Drrr:::':;\?vzlt-er (taste & odors,| Human Indaor Ar AguaticLife | Surface
Resourco etc.) Toxicity Impacis Protection Water
CHEMICAL PARAMETER Threataned Table |-1 Tablg F-3 USEPA Model Table F-da || Table F-4d
"ﬁ_UORANTHENE 8.1 130 280 - 8.1 370
IFL_UORENE 39 350 280 1800 sal 3.9 14000
HEPTACHLOR 40036 20 0.01 - 0.0036 0.00021
|[REPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 3 DG36 180 0.01 - 0.0036 0.00011 -
[[HEXACHLOROBENZENE 10 55 1.0 - 3.68 0.00077
[[HEXAGHLOROBUTADIENE 448 6.0 9.45 - 9.3 50
{tHEXACHLOROCYCLOHEXANE [gamma) LINDANE 0.08 3500 0.20 - 0.08 0,063
HEXACHLORQETHANE 290 10 2.90 - 12 8.9
"TNDENOU.Z.S-CU}PYRENE .02 0.27 6,029 - 30 0 049
[ILEAD 3.2 50000 15 - 3.2 .
MERCURY 0012 28 20 - 0.012 0.081
"METHOXYCHLOR 903 20 40 - 0.03 -
|METHYLENE CHLORIGE 5.0 9100 5.0 5000 (54000) 2200 1500
|IMETHYL ETHYL KETONE 4200 8400 4280 - 14000 -
|[METHYL 1ISOBUTYL KETONE 120 1300 120 - 170 -
|[METHYL MERCURY 0.008 50000 007 B 0.003 -
|METHYLNAPHTHALENE (totai 1- & 2-) 2.1 10 280 26000 sol 2.1 B
J[METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER 5.0 5.0 13 50000 (4.6E+05; 2000
[MCLYBDENUM 35 50000 35 - 240 B
|INAPHTHALENE 21 21 17 9200 {31000 sol} 24 -
l[*lICKEL 82 50000 100 - 8.2 4600
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1.0 30 1.6 - 7.9 82
PERCHLORATE 18 50000 18 - 600 -
PHENANTHRENE 4.6 410 280 - 4.6 -
PHENOL 5.0 5.0 4200 - 2560 4600000
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS {PCBs) 0.014 16 0.50 - 0.014 0.00047
PYRENE 0.40 88 210 140 sol 0.40 11000
SELENIUM 5.0 50000 50 - 5.0 -
NISILVER 0.12 100 100 - 0.12 B
STYRENE 10 10 100 310000 sot 100 -
TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1,2- 13 50000 1.3 - 930 -
TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2,2- 1.0 500 1.0 840 (340Q0) 420 11
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 5.0 170 5.4 170 {3200) 120 §.85
ITHALLIUM 20 ' 50000 2.0 - 40 6.3
ITOLUENE 4¢ 40 150 76000 (530000 sal) 130 200000
TPH {gasolines) 100 100 100 - 500 -
[TPH (middte distilates) 100 100 100 - 640
TPH (residual fuels) 100 100 1040 B 540 -
[TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,4- 50 3000 70 300000 sct 50 -
ITRICHLOROETHANE, 1.1,1- 62 970 200 77000 (1.3E+06 sol} 62 -
TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2- 5.0 50000 5.0 230 {8200) 9400 42
[TRICHLORQETHYLENE 50 310 5.0 760 (13009) 360 81
TRICHLORQPHENOL, 2,4.5- il 200 700 1200000 sot 11 -
ITRICHLOROPHENDL, 2.4.8- 050 100 G.50 - 970 8.5
IVANADIUM 18 50000 63 - 19 -
VINYL CHLORIDE 056 3400 0.50 4.9 (1:0) 782 525
XYLENES 13 20 1750 150000 (160000 sol) 13 -
ZINC 23 5000 5000 - 23 -
Notes:
Rad: Updated with respect to RBSLs presented in August 2000 RB3L document.
1. Finaf groundwatar RBSL is lowest of Human Toxicity, Indoor Air Impact, Aquatic b.ife Protection and Ceiling Level. Used to
develop seoll leaching levels for protection of groundwater quality,
2. Elavatad threat to surface water: based on potential bioaccumulation in aquatic organisms and subsequent consumption of
lorganisms by humans. Considered seperately in final lookup tables (see Tables A ihrough D in main text).
TPH -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, See text for discussion of different TPH categones.

ol - solutility thrashold

Ceiling Leval: Odor threshold, 1/2 solubifty or 50000 ugfl, maximum, whichever is lower Intended to imit general greundwater resource
cegradation.

Cdor-thresholds assume na difulion.

Human Toxicity: Based on primary maximum concentration levels (MCLs) considered protective of human heaith.

Indoor Air Impact' Addresses potential emission of volatile chemicals from groundwater and subseduent impact on indoor ar - Value outside of
brackets 1s for coarse-grained soils, value mnside brackets 1s for fine-grained sols, Physia-chemical constants not available for some chemicals.
Aqualic Life Protection: Addresses potential discharge of groundwater to surface waterbody and subsequent impact on aguatic Iife;

screening ievels assume no dilution upon discharge to surface water uniess otherwise noted

Method deteclion imits and background concentraticns repiace final screening level as approprate
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